
Investment 

»even Coi/e íflevision V Telstra Corp 
u.Rés 

& 
Investments Securities Pty P^LtdvFCT Ltd\ 19ATR226 Common-wealth Bank 23FCR1 

Coils Fletcher Challenge 
^OC.L.R. ] F S I R 

Cm-
icity ofM 

DistOflvW òecumies V Common-wealth Bank 

Im 

David Secur-ities V (^mm-on wealth 

ATR125 

O F A U S T R A L I A . 

Not Foil David 
ĉumies V Common-

OisapDavid ^cumies V 
Common-
wealth Bank wealth Bank °íí^i'simUa.. 

Foil 
Galaxy Malm 

PtyUa.Re (2001)39 ACSR 483 

Foil 
Galaxy Media 

Pty Ltd, Re goon 16" 
FLR Í49 

Cons Carrv Sportsvision 
McDonald's ^ustPtyLtdv 

11 

[HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA.] 

Y O E K A I R C O N D I T I O N I N G A N D R B F R I - " 
G E R A T I O N ( A / S I A . ) P R O P R I E T A R Y 
L I M I T E D . . . 

DEFENDANT, 
AND 

APPELLANT ; 

T H E C O M M O N W E A L T H 
PLAINTIFF, 

. RESPONDENT. 

Contract—Air-conditioning and refrigeration equipment—Supply—Contract between 
Commonwealth and company—" Maximum price " contracts—General con-
ditions—Clause for reduction of price—Interpretation—Certainty—Option—• 
Exercise within reasoruible time—Implied term—Excess payments—Recovery—• 
Money paid under mistake of fact—Money had and received. 

During the war a company contracted with the Ministry of Munitions, by 
eight maximum-price contracts to provide portable cold storage rooms for 
defence purposes. Clause 1 (a) of the General Conditions incorporated in the 
contracts provided that the price was subject to check by the Director of 
Finance or his representative and if the profit margin on ascertained costs 
in accordance with " standard conditions" exceeded ten per cent " the 
price may be reduced to a figure " which would include a profit margin of 
not less than ten per cent. The Ministry of Munitions had only one document 
called " standard conditions." This wa^ headed " Standard Conditions 
applicable to Contracts on a Cost Plus Profit Basis " and dealt with the 
ascertainment of production costs. None of the contracts contained pro-
vision for progress payments but during the currency of the contracts such 
payments were made upon the company undertaking to afford all facilities 
to enable costs to be ascertained in accordance with the terms of the contracts 
and to refund any amount found to be overpaid. The contracts were termin-
ated on the cessation of hostilities in September 1945. As a result of an 
investigation of its books the company was informed by the Ministry in March 
1946 as to seven contracts, and in July 1946 as to one contract, that " it has 
been decided . . . that the profit margin shall be limited to 10% and 
the contract prices reduced as set out," and the company was requested to 
repay the amount said to have been overpaid. Upon an action by the 
Commonwealth to recover this amount Williams J. gave judgment for the 
Commonwealth for the amount claimed. Upon appeal. 

Held, by Latham C.J., Rich, Dixon and McTiernan JJ. (Wehh J. dissenting) 
that the appeal should be dismissed; by Latham C.J. and McTiernan J. on 
the ground that the money was repayable under the terms of the contracts. 

H. C. OF A. 
1949. 

SYDNEY, 

June 17, 20, 
21, 22; 
July 1. 

WiUiams J. 

Afow.S-ll, 14; 
Dec. 21. 

Latham C.J., 
Rich, Dixon, 

McTiernan and 
Webb JJ. 



N'DRK ALLT 

C!(>M m'l'iDN-
INll A Nil 

12 H I G H COa i lT [1949. 

11. (J. OF A . a nd by Rich a nd Dixon J.I', on t ho gro i iud t t i a t t l io mo i ioy clairacd was n o t 

1<)49. pa id iiiulcM' nUMl.nkc o f fact Init was pa id proviHionai ly a n d tliorcibro cou ld bo 

i'(\covorcd ill an ac t ion for money ) iad a n d rocoived. 

Hthl i'lirlrluii- by halkaui O.J., Rich, JHxon and McTiervan ,1,1. (1) tliat 

claiiHO 1 (ri) of tJiu (Joncral (JondiLions wa« not uncurtain liut conlciTcd npon 
llnKiiunoRA- tlio Oornnion\von,ltli, in oatios whoro tlio jjroilt margin on coHta exceeded ton 

Turn ( A / H I A . ) p(!p cent, an option to reduce tlie price to tiie extent of tlie excews ; tJiat 
1'TY. LTD . „ P Y , , , , JM , ; (¡(.(„I proper'ly exerciHcd, and (L)y Lal./iam C.J., Dixon and 

tpjl,,, McTicrnan J.l.) it liiid been HO exei'ciHcd within a reaKonablo time, and (2) 

(\)MMON- that tlie standard conditions were not, in tlie (JrcumHtanoea, vague and 
WHALTU . nncer(ain. J'er WeM .1. : there should bo a now trial on tho ground that 

material evidence was overlooked. 

Decision of WiUiitiiis ,]., by n ia jo i ' i ty , a i l i rmed . 

Ai'i'iiAL iroin WiUianus ,1. 

I n iui iictioii brouohfc in the High Court by way of writ of summons 

tho Coiimionwcalth of Austniha claimed from York Air Conditioning 

and JUifrigeration (A/sia) ,Pty. J^td. tlie sum of £15,402 7s. with 

interest. 

Tlie a,mended statemeid: of claim, omitting pars. 6 and 9 which 

were deleted at the hearing of the action, was substantially as 

follows : 

1. The defenda-nt York Air Conditioning and Refrigeration (A/sia) 

Pty. Ltd. is a com])any duly incorporated under the laws in force 

in the (State of New South Wales and able to be sued in that name. 

2. Tlu) defendant has at all materia,1 times been entitled to enter 

into the itgreements hereinafter mentioned. 

;5. The (h^fendant lias at all material times carried on business as 

a manufacturer and distributor of certain products in the Common-

wealtl). 

4. The ])laintili by the J^oard of Area Management, New South 

Wales, of the Department of Munitions entered into certain agree-

ments with the defendant for the supply of certain goods by the 

defendant to the ])laintilT which were recpiii'ed by the plaintiff for 

the defence of the Connnonwealth. 

5. Three of those agreements \\'ere dated respectively 21st 

October 1M2 ; 22nd ,)uly 1!)'13 ; and 2nd October 1943, and each 

of them contained th(> ])rovision ;—" The jirice is (prices are) 

STibject to cheek by the Dii-ector of Finance or his representative, 

and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in accordance with 

'Standard Conditions' exceeds 10% the ])rice (prices) may be 

reduced to a llgure which would include a. ])roiit margin of not less 

than ,10%." 

7. The ])rices in those agreements were duly checked by the 

Director of Finance or his representative and the ])roiit margin on 

ascertained costs in accordance with " Staiidard Conditions" 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 13 

1949. 

Y O R K A I R 
C O N D I T I O N -

I N G AND 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

exceeded ten per cent and the prices were duly reduced by the H. C. OF A. 
plaintifi to a figure whicli included a profit margin of not less tlian 
ten per cent within the meaning of the said provisions. 

8. Five of those agreements were dated respectively 2nd Decem-
ber 1942 ; 14th January 1944 and identified by the letters M.A.R.N. 
1384 ; another agreement of the same date and identified by the 
letters M.A.R.N. 1389 ; 11th February 1944 ; 14th March 1944 ; 
and each of them contained the provision :— " The price is (prices 
are) subj ect to check by the Director of Finance or his representative, 
and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in accordance with 
' Standard Conditions ' exceeds the percentage shown in the order, 
the price (prices) may be reduced to a figure which would include 
a profit margin of not less than such percentage." 

10. The defendant agreed with the plaintiff in writing on 6th 
August 1943, 8th October 1943, 23rd February 1944, 29th August 
1944, 8th November 1944 in respect of each and every of those 
agreements that in consideration of progress payments being made 
by the plaintifi to the defendant the defendant would afiord all 
facilities to enable costs to be ascertained in accordance with the 
terms of those agreements and further would refund to the plaintifi 
any amount found to have been overpaid on such investigation of 
costs under the terms of the said agreements. 

11. The prices under the agreements mentioned in par. 8 hereof 
were duly checked by the Director of Finance or his representative 
and the profit on ascertained costs in accordance with " Standard 
Conditions " referred to in the last-mentioned clause exceeded the 
percentage shown in the respective orders the subject of those 
agreements respectively and prices under those agreements were 
accordingly reduced by the plaintiff to a figure which would include 
a profit margin of not less than such percentage. 

12. The respective amounts of the reductions so ascertained 
referred to above were as follows :— 

Date of Agreement. Amount of Reduction. 
21st October, 1942 
22nd July, 1943 

2nd October, 1943 
2nd December, 1942 . . 

14th January, 1944 M.A.R.N. 1384 
14th January 1944 „ 1389 
11th February, 1944 . . 
14th March, 1944 

£3,278 14 11 
7,936 1 1 
6,406 4 4 

247 10 6 
76 0 1 

122 8 11 
58 6 11 
58 7 0 

£18,183 13s. 9d. 



COMMON-

WEALTH. 

14 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. After those reductions had been ascertained as hereinbefore 

mentioned it was agreed between the plaintiff and the defendant 
Y ORK AIR ^^ account stated by letter from the Acting Crown Sohcitor 

CONDITION- for the Commonwealth to the defendant dated 21st October 1946 
REPKIGEEA- defendant to the Acting Crown Solicitor for the 

TION (A/SIA.) Commonwealth dated 30th October 1946 that the amount of that 
PTY.̂  LTD. jg^ugi^ion ^^s the said sum of £18,183 13s. 9d. and it was agreed 

THE between the plaintiff and the defendant that the sum of £2,781 
16s. 9d. owing by the plaintiff to the defendant should be set off 
against the sum of £18,183 13s. 9d. leaving the amount due by the 
defendant to the plaintiff on accounts stated between them at the 
sum of £15,402 7s. 

14. The plaintiff has paid the said sum of £15,402 7s. to the 
defendant. 

By its amended statement of defence the defendant did not admit 
that the contents of the agreements mentioned in pars. 5 and 8, or 
of the documents mentioned in par. 10 of the amended statement 
of claim, were correctly or sufficiently set forth in those paragraphs, 
and it submitted that the clauses respectively set forth in pars. 5 
and 8 of the amended statement of claim were invahd and inopera-
tive. The remainder of the amended statement of defence was 
substantially as follows :— 

2, 3, 8 and 10. In further answer to pars. 5 and 8 of the amended 
statement of claim the defendant said that it was a term and con-
dition of those agreements and each and every one of them (2, 8) 
that any power therein given to the Director -of Finance or his 
representatives to check the price or prices under those agreements 
or any of them should be exercised by the Director of Finance 
or his representative within a reasonable time after such price or 
prices should become ascertainable yet the Director of Finance or 
his representative did not check the price or prices under those 
agreements or any of them within such reasonable time ; and (3,10) 
that the powers if any therein given to any person to reduce the 
price or prices under those agreements or any of them as therein 
stated or at all should be exercised within a reasonable time after 
the price or prices under those agreements and each and every one 
of them should become ascertainable but the power if any so to 
reduce the said price' or prices was not exercised by any person 
within such reasonable time. 

6. In answer to par. 7, the defendant denied that the prices 
therein mentioned were duly or at all checked by the Director of 
Finance or by his representative or by any person, or that the 
profit margin on ascertained costs in accordance with " Standard 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 15 

Conditions " exceeded ten per cent or that the prices were duly or H. C. OF A. 
at all reduced by the plaintiii as mentioned therein. 

13. In further answer to par. 10, the defendant said that the YORK A I E 

consideration for the promise if any alleged by the plaintiii was that CONDITION-

the plaintiii should make to the defendant progress payments R^FRIGERA 

equal to ninety per cent of the value of certain orders given by the TION ( A / S I A . ) 

plaintiff to the defendant and the plaintiii did not make progress 
payments equal to such ninety per cent. THE 

14. In answer to par. 11, the defendant denied that the prices ^JJ^LTH' 

mentioned therein were duly or at all checked by the Director of 
Finance or by his representative or by any person, or that the profit 
on ascertaiaed cost in accordance with " Standard Conditions " 
therein referred to exceeded the percentage shown in the respective 
orders or any of them the subject of those agreements or any of 
them or that the prices or any of them under those agreements or 
any of them were accordingly or at all reduced by the plaintiii to a 
figure which would include a proper margin of not less than that 
such percentage. 

15. In answer to par. 12, the defendant said that it did not know 
and could not admit that the respective amounts of the alleged 
reductions were correctly or sufficiently set forth therein. 

16. In answer to par. 13, the defendant denied that after the 
alleged reductions had been ascertained or at any time it was agreed 
between the plaintiff and the defendant by the letters therein 
mentioned or at all by way of account stated or at all that the 
amount of that alleged reduction was the sum of £18,183 13s. 9d. 
or any sum or that it was agreed between the plaintiff and the 
defendant that the sum of £2,781 16s. 9d., or any sum owmg by the 
plaintiff to the defendant should be set off against that alleged sum 
of £18,183 13s. 9d. or any sum, or that there was a sum of £15,402 
7s. or any sum due by the defendant to the plaintiff on accounts 
stated between them or at all. 

17. In answer to par. 14, the defendant said that the said sum of 
£15,402 7s. was at all material times due and owing by the plaintiff 
to the defendant and was duly paid by the plaintiff to the defendant 
pursuant to its obligations to the defendant under the said agree-
ments and not otherwise. 

18. Alternatively to clause 17 of the amended statement of 
defence and in further answer to par. 14 of the amended statement 
of claim, the defendant said that the plaintiff paid to the defendant 
the said sum of £15,402 7s. in purported satisfaction of the plaintiff's 
obligations under the said agreements and not otherwise and with 
the intention that the defendant should receive and deal with that 



1() HIGH COURT [1949. 

JI. C. UF A. Ĝ JĴ  AS ÎG own exclusivo property and the defendant had received 
and dealt with that sum accordingly and had otherwise altered its 

YOKK A I R position to its detriment upon the footing that that sum was due 
CONDITION- to it under those agreements and that pursuant to the plaintiff's 
ItouoLiA- ])ayment thereof might treat the same as its own exclusive 

TION ( A / S I A . ) property. 
19. Jn answer to the amended statement of claim the defendant 

THK by way of counter claim said that the plaintifi was indebted to the 
^LTH ' defendant for money payable by the plaintifi to the defendant for 

• goods sold and delivered by the defendant to the plaintiff and for 
goods bargained and sold by the defendant to the plaintiff and for 
work done and materials provided by the defendant for the plaintiff 
at its request, the amount so short paid being the sum of £2,781 
16s. 9d. 

The plaintiff joined issue on clauses 1 to 18 inclusive of the 
amended statement of defence. The plaintiff (2) in further answer 
to the amended statement of defence said that the sum of £15,402 
7s. was paid by it to the defendant before the reductions mentioned 
in par. 12 of the amended statement of claim had been or could be 
ascertained and that sum of £15,402 7s. was paid by the plaintiff 
to the defendant as the defendant at all times well knew upon the 
footing agreed to by the defendant and not otherwise that the 
defendant would pay to the plaintiff the amount of those reductions 
when ascertained and the plaintiff had requested the defendant to 
pay to the plaintiff that sum of £15,402 7s. which the defendant 
refused and neglected to do and the whole of that sum was unpaid 
to the plaintiff ; and (3), in answer to clause 19 of the amended 
statement of defence the plaintiff said that it was and always had 
been entitled to and had set off the said sum of £2,781 6s. 9d. 
against the sum of £15,183 13s. 9d. referred to in par. 12 of the 
amended statement of claim. 

The defendant joined issue on pars. 2 and 3 of the plaintiff's 
amended reply. 

Final delivery was respectively made under the various contracts 
as foUows M.A.R.N. 59^22nd March 1944 ; M.A.R.N. 1384— 
3rd February 1944; M.A.R.K 1389~12th May 1944; M.A.R.N. 
1419—26th June 1944; M.A.R.N. 1472—9th October 1944; 
M.O.N. 2196—2nd March 1944 ; M.O.N. 3144—12th April 1944 ; 
and M.A.R.N. 21—14th June 1945. 

The General Conditions (Exhibit C) incorporated in contract 
M.O.N. 3144, and which was, in effect, typical of other contracts, 
contained provisions as follows :—" Price Check—(a) The price is 
(prices are) subject to check by the Director of Finance or his 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 17 

Tepresentative, and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in H. C. OF A. 
accordance witli ' Standard Conditions ' exceeds 10%. the price 
(prices) may be reduced to a figure which would include a profit YOEK AIR 

margin of not less than ten per cent . . . Sub-contracts— CONDITION-

. . . (c) In the event of any sub-contract being accepted on a RE^^IGEKA-

firm price quotation or tender it is to be a condition that should TION ( A / S I A . ) 

prices exceed £500 the following clause will form part of the contract: 
' The prices are subject to check by the Director of Finance or THE 
his representative, and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in 
accordance with Standard Conditions exceeds 10% the prices may 
be reduced to a figure which would include a profit margin of not 
less than ten per cent.' " 

By letters dated 6th August 1943, 8th October 1943, 23rd 
February 1944, and 29th August 1944 to the Ministry of Munitions, 
the defendant stated that " in consideration of progress payments 
equal to 90% of the value " of certain orders referred to in the two 
first-mentioned and in the last-mentioned letters, and " in con-
sideration of payments equal to the total value of " certain orders 
mentioned in the letter dated 23rd February 1944, it " undertakes 
to afford all facilities to enable costs to be ascertained in accordance 
with the terms of the said " respective orders " and further under-
takes to refund to the Commonwealth any amount found to have 
been overpaid on such investigation of costs under the terms of the 
said respective orders. 

Orders Nos, M.O.N. 2196 and 3144 were referred to in a letter 
dated 27th June 1944̂  from the Ministry of Munitions to the defend-
ant wherein it was stated that as a result of a preliminary investi-
gation of the costs of the orders, and subject to any adjustments 
which might be necessary in connection with sub-contracts and 
royalty charges, it appeared that payment had been made of an 
amount which was something in excess of the amount which would 
be finally payable to the defendant; that in the circumstances it 
was not proposed to make further payments against the orders 
until the investigations were completed and the prices due to the 
defendant finally determined ; and that it would be agreed that no 
good purpose would be served in paying any sum in excess of the 
amount which would be due, as such over-payment would have to 
be refunded to the Department. 

A letter dated 8th November 1944 from the defendant to the 
Ministry of Munitions was, so far as material, in the following terms : 
" We have received advice from the Accounts Section of the Board 
of Area Management to the effect that, pending cost investigation, 
only 75% progress payment will be made on equipment already 

VOL. LXXX. 2 



18 HIGH COURT ' [1949. 

H. G. OF A. delivered under M.A.R.N. 1472 . . . You will recall that 10%. 

has already been retained by the Board of Area Management in 
Y O R K A I R respect of contracts M.O.N. 2196, M.O.N. 3144 and M.A.R.N. 21, 

CONDITION- amounting to many thousands of pounds, pending cost investigation. 
REMtiGMiA- ^̂ ^ circumstances we request that full payment be made in 

TION ( A / S I A . ) terms of our claims on the small contract and to enable our account-
I T Y . ^ L T D . g ^ j ^ p y system to operate without confusion, on the understanding,. 

TUB of course, that a refund will be made by this Company should cost 
w°EALTil" investigation prove the 10% profit to have been exceeded." 

In a letter dated 20th March 1946 to the defendant, the State 
Controller of Munitions referred to Orders M.A.R.N. 59, 1.384, 1389, 
1419, 1472, M.O.N. 2196 and 3144 and said that " consideration has. 
been given to a Cost Investigator's report on the above orders and 
it has been decided in terms of the orders that the profit margin 
shall be limited to 10% and the contract prices reduced as set out 
hereunder. . . . Payments amounting to £128,420 9s. lOd. 
have already been made to your company in respect of these orders, 
thus revealing an overpayment of £11,777 9s. 5d. I t would be 
appreciated if you would be good enough to forward your cheque 
for this amount at an early date " ; and, by a letter dated 17th July 
1946, the State Controller of Munitions informed the defendant 
that as against that total of £11,777 9s. 5d. contra entries amounting 
to £2,311 19s. 9d. had been made in respect of the eight contracts 
leaving a balance of £9,465 9s. 8d. to which balance must be added 
an amount of £6,406 4s. 4d. overpaid by the Department against 
Order M.A.R.N. 21, making the total amount immediately owing 
by the defendant £15,871 14s. 

The defendant replied by letter dated 24th July 1946, in which i t 
informed the State Controller, inter alia, that " We do not dispute 
the 10% profit limitation clause existing in the contracts carried 
out for your Department but we do bring to your notice the fact 
that it has been expressly stated that the rate of profit may be 
reduced to 10% at the option of the Department. From this we 
conclude that under exceptional circumstances such a condition 
would not necessarily be enforced. . . . On the subject of 
profit margins generally, we bring to your notice the fact that, 
following the end of the war and the cancellation of a number of 
Munitions contracts held by this Company, a considerable difficulty 
is being experienced in the reconversion of our activities to that of 
peace-time trading under present industrial conditions. . . . 
Present day conditions are undoubtedly an aftermath of the war 
and being such we suggest that they should be taken into serious 
consideration when assessing amounts alleged to be repayable by 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 19 

this Company on any contract carried out during tlie war." To H. C. or A. 
that letter the State Controller replied by letter dated 13th August 
1946 tha t it was not considered that there were any exceptional YORK AIR 

circumstances existing so far as the Department's contracts with CONDITION-

the defendant were concerned that would justify the allowance of j^j-feigeka-
a profit in excess of ten per cent except to the extent of making good TION (A/SIA.) 

the loss of £469 7s. incurred by the defendant on order M.A.R.N. P^ .̂̂ LTD. 
1523, making the net overpayment by the Department to the _ THE 
defendant £15,402 7s. The State Controller said tha t the then 
present difficulties of commercial production were appreciated but 
they were not factors that could be taken into consideration in the 
settlement of contracts which must be determined in accordance 
with the terms of the respective orders. 

Further facts appear in the judgments hereunder. 
The action was heard before Williams J . 

C. A. Weston K.C. and E. J. Hooke, for the plaintiff. 

K. A. Ferguson K.C. and J. G. Coyle, for the defendant. 

Cur. adv. vult. 

WILLIAMS J . delivered the following written j u d g m e n t j u i y i. 
In this action the Commonwealth is suing the defendant to recover 

certain moneys alleged to have been overpaid in respect of eight 
contracts entered into between the parties in the period 21st October 
1942 to 14th March 1944. They can be identified as MARN 59, 
MAEN 1 3 8 4 , IVIARN 1 3 8 9 , MARN 1 4 7 2 , MARN 2 1 , MON 2 1 9 6 a n d MON 
3144. The total amount alleged to have been overpaid on the 
eight contracts is £18,183 13s. 9d. but the plaintiff admits that there 
is a sum of £2,781 6s. 9d. short-paid on another contract A105 
MARN 1523 which should be set off against this sum so that the 
plaintiff's claim is for the balance, that is to say £15,402 7s. In 
the statement of defence the defendant denies that it is liable to 
repay any part of the sum of £18,183 13s. 9d. on a number of grounds 
and counterclaims for payment of the sum of £2,781 6s. 9d. The 
eight contracts in suit were made on behalf of the plaintiff by the 
Board of Area Management, New South Wales, of the Department 
of Munitions and were for the supply of refrigeration equipment 
required by the plaintiff for the defence of the Commonwealth. 
Each of the contracts contains an agreement by the plaintiff to pay 
a fixed price for the goods supplied and also an agreement that the 



20 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. ('. OK A. price is subject to check by the Director of Finance or his represen-
tative, and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in accordance 

. , with " Standard Conditions " exceeds ten per cent the price may 
I ORK A M _ . P 

CONDITION - be reduced to a figure which would include a profit margm of not 
H F F I U C F R V less than ten ])er cent. The standard conditions (Exhibit B) 

TION (A/ ' .SIA . ) incorporated in the contracts are stated to be applicable to contracts 
L>TV.^ L T D . profit basis and provide for payment to be made to 

'rills the contractor for the performance of the contract of the sum of 
\"FTI'TH production cost as therein defined (b) the remuneration or profits 

as agreed upon. The standard conditions contain nine paragraphs. 
w.ii.ainsj, gQĝ  is defined in par. 2. I shall not set out the text 

of the various items except that of overhead expense. The items 
are divided into (a) direct material cost ; (b) direct labour cost ; 
(c) direct expense ; and (d) overhead expense. Overhead expense 
is defined as " any other cost or expense attributable to the contract 
wliich is not conveniently chargeable directly to the product or 
process and which is not a cost or expense disallowed by these 
conditions." Paragraph 3 defines certain items which shall be 
credited to production cost. Paragraph 4 defines items which shall 
be excluded from production cost. The items include (b) remunera-
tion of directors, officers and other employees to the extent that 
such exceeds amounts which are reasonable, taking into considera-
tion the size and character of the contractor's business, the nature 
of the services rendered and the remuneration usually paid for such 
services in businesses of a similar nature ; (e) premiums for insur-
ance . . . (iii) against risks which are not customarily covered 
by insurance ; (i) provision for any contingency to the extent that 
such contingency is beyond reasonable expectation; (m) any 
expense that, in. the opinion of the Minister, could have been 
avoided or reduced by the exercise of reasonable and usual care and 
dihgence or the calling of competitive tenders by the contractor, to 
the extent that such could have been avoided or reduced. Para-
graph 5 defines certain expenses which sliall not be included in 
production cost except with the approval of the Minister. Para-
graphs 6 and 7 contain provisions relating to the keeping of accounts. 
Paragraph 8 provides that the Commonwealth shall not be liable 
to pay for the cost of faulty material, worlimanship and fittings 
rejected by it in excess of a reasonable allowance, but the Minister 
shall have the power to decide whether, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the cost or any part thereof of such excess faulty 
materials, workmanship and fittings ought to be allowed to the 
contractor. Paragraph 9 provides that any dispute or difference 
between the parties shall be referred to the Minister whose decision 



8 0 C . L . R . ] O F A U S T R A L I A . 21 

H . C . OF A . 

1949. 

Y O R K A I R 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R E F R I Q E R A -

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

W i l l i a m s .T. 

shall be final. None of the contracts contains provision for progress 
payments but in the course of the work such payments were made 
and in connection theremth the defendant entered into certain 
undertakings. In the case of contracts other than MARN 21, 
MON 2196 and MON 3144 the plaintiff paid the defendant the whole 
of the fixed price and the defendant undertook in consideration of TION ( A / S I A . ) 

such payment to afford all facilities to enable costs to be ascertained 
in accordance with the terms of the contracts and to refund to the 
Commonwealth any amount found to have been overpaid. In 
the case of contract MARN 21 the defendant entered into a similar 
undertaking in consideration of the payment of £148,000, but the 
plaintiff only paid the defendant 87.4 per cent of this sum. In the 
case of contracts MON 2196 and MON 3144 the defendant entered 
into a similar undertaking in consideration of progress payments 
equal to ninety per cent of the fixed price, but the plaintiff only 
paid the defendant 86.9 per cent and 87.8 per cent of these sums. 
The defendant kept proper accounts of its expenditure and gave 
the plaintiff every facility to. investigate its accounts. As a result 
of investigations the plaintiff alleges that the fixed prices in all 
eight contracts are in excess of the costs of production plus ten per 
cent profit and claims the right to exercise its option to reduce these 
prices accordingly. On 20th March 1946 the plaintiff wrote to the 
defendant and gave details of the excesses in the case of all contracts 
except MARN 21. On 17th July 1946 the plaintiff wrote to the 
defendant repeating these details and giving the excess in the case 
of MARN 21. After making certain adjustments the plaintiff 
claimed that the defendant had been overpaid to the extent of 
£15,871 14s. The amount claimed as overpaid in the statement of 
claim is £15,402 7s. but it is common ground that nothing turns on 
this discrepancy. 

The defendant did not at first dispute the accuracy or validity 
of the plaintiff's claim but sought relief from repayment on certain 
grounds of hardship. These were rejected by the plaintifi and on 
21st October 1946 the Acting Crown Solicitor wrote to the defend-
ant stating that he had received instructions to demand payment 
from the defendant of the sum of £15,402 7s. due to the Common-
wealth and if necessary to take legal action to recover this sum. 
The letter stated that the defendant received payment for the supply 
of certain items to the Commonwealth under contracts which 
provided that should price checks reveal that the defendant's profit 
margin exceeded ten per cent of its production costs the company 
would refund the excess. It also stated that this sum represented 
refunds payable on the eight contracts less certain credits and that, 



HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OK A. 
1949. 

YOKK A iu 
CONUITION-

INO ANJ) 
REFRIGlfiliA-

TION (A/SIA.) 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
WEALTH. 

WilUaiiis J. 

unless this sum was paid or some satisfactory proposal for its 
liquidation made by 31st October 1946, legal proceedings for its 
recovery would be taken without further notice. On 30th October 
1946 the company wrote in reply a letter containing the following 
paragraphs :—" 2. I t is correct that contracts entered into by this 
com})any with Department of Munitions provided that should a 
cost investigation reveal the Company's profit margin to exceed 
ten per cent, the Department of Munitions may call for refund of 
such excess profits. As discussed with Officers of the Department 
of Munitions at that time, any refund claimed would depend on 
circumstances and conditions at some future date. We have set 
forth in various correspondence to the Department of Munitions 
the fact that termination of war-time contracts in September 1945, 
and the subsequent reconversion to peace time trading has been 
achieved at such expense to the Company as would justify the 
writing of! of this alleged liability. 3. The statements of account 
submitted to this Company by the Cost Investigation Branch of 
the Department of Munitions covering the various contracts 
enumerated in your letter are not disputed as to correctness. 
4. Negotiations in respect of the claim by the Department of the 
sum of £15,402 7s. have to date been conducted by correspondence 
and there is still one letter addressed to Department of Munitions 
by this Company remaining unanswered. We suggest that an 
amicable settlement of these disputed claims could probably be 
arrived at in short time were it possible for responsible officers of 
the Department of Munitions to meet in conference with the writer 
in the near future. 5. In view of the foregoing, we suggest that 
any action on this matter be deferred by your Department for the 
time being and that you might endeavour to arrange the conference 
as suggested in the last paragraph. The presence of a senior officer 
of your Department at this conference would be welcomed." 

Further negotiations took place between the parties which were 
brought to an end by the solicitors for the defendant writing a 
letter to the Crown Solicitor on 24th June 1947 stating that, having 
taken the opinion of senior counsel, they had advised their client 
that the clauses in the contracts upon which the plaintiff's claim 
was based were unenforceable on certain legal grounds, and that 
they did not agree that the method of computing costs upon which 
the claim was based was correct. The letter went on to state that 
their client accordingly withdrew any admissions verbal, written 
or implied which might have previously been made that the Depart-
ment's statements of accounts were correct and particularly the 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 23 

P T Y . LTD. 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Wil l iams J. 

admission in the third paragraph of the defendant's letter of 30th H. C. OF A. 
October 1946. 

The writ in the action was issued on 18th September 1947. The YORK AIK 

hearing has been adjourned on several occasions at the request of CONDITION-

the parties but in the end the parties have materially assisted the R B ^ ^ J Q E E A -

Court and saved a great deal of time and expense by reaching TION (A/SIA. ) 

agreement on the arithmetical correctness of the relevant figures, 
leaving to be determined certain points of law raised by the defend-
ant, and, should these be decided in favour of the plaintiff, one 
disputed issue of fact. I t will be convenient in the first instance to 
state and discuss the points of law. In the order in which they 
were argued they are as follows :—(1) that the parties were never 
ad idem as to the provisions for reducing the fixed prices in the 
contracts to a price based on cost plus ten per cent profit or alterna-
tively that these provisions are void for uncertainty; (2) that 
assuming that these provisions are valid the amounts overpaid 
cannot be recovered because they were not paid under a mistake of 
fact and were not paid under any other circumstances which would 
entitle the plaintiff to recover them ; (3) that the right to substitute 
for the fixed price a price based on cost plus ten per cent was an 
option which had to be exercised within a reasonable time and the 
plaintiff did not exercise the option within a reasonable time ; 
(4) estoppel. 

(1) I t was faintly suggested that the standard conditions in 
evidence could not be the conditions the parties had in contempla-
tion because they are stated to be applicable to contracts on a cost 
plus profit basis, and the eight contracts are not such contracts but 
contracts for a fixed price. But the very purpose of the option is 
to give the Commonwealth the right to elect to convert a contract 
for a fixed price into such a contract and I have no doubt that the 
standard conditions in evidence are embodied in all eight contracts. 
The main ground on which it was contended that the parties were 
not ad idem as to the option or alternatively that the option was too 
uncertain to be enforced was that the standard conditions do not 
contain any directions as to the manner in which the total overhead 
of the contractor is to be apportioned between the contracts incor-
porating the standard conditions and his other business and that 
in the absence of such a direction it is quite uncertain how the 
overhead should be apportioned. I was referred to several cases 
on contracts and also to some recent decisions of this Court where 
price-fixing orders under the National Security (Prices) Regulations 
which prescribed formulae for ascertaining prices were held void 
because the meaning of the word " cost" was uncertain. Of the 



1>TY. L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
C O M M O N -
W E A L T H . 

Williams J. 

24 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. 0. OF A. cases on contracts cited I need only refer to : (a) In re Vince ; Ex 
parte Baxter (1). There a loan was made to a trader and it was pro-

, vided that the trader should pay a certain sum for interest half-
V O K I I A I R 

C O N D I T I O N - yearly and tha t in case he should be unable to pay the interest by 
R I S I ' H U W K A reason of the deficiency of profits " then and upon every such 

N O N ( A / S I A . ) occasion a due allowance shall be made by the lender to the borrower 
in res])ect of the same in a fair and reasonable manner." The Court 
of A])})eal reversed the decision of the Divisional Court and held tha t 
the agreement was void as it was expressed in such vague and un-
certain terms that it was impossible to say in what mode the " due 
allowance " in diminution of the interest was to be ascertained 
(b) May d Butcher v. The King (2). There the suppliants agreed to 
purchase from the Controller of the Disposals Board the total stock 
of old tentage. The agreement provided that " the price or prices to 
be paid . . . shall be agreed upon from time to time between the 
Commission and the purchasers as the quantities of said old tentage 
becorjie available for disposal and are offered to the purchasers by 
the Commission." The House of Lords held that there was no 
concluded contract between the parties unless they could agree on 
the price. Since the agreement did not provide for the payment 
of a reasonable price an essential term of the contract had still to 
be determined and there was no contract at all. Lord Dunedin 
said " to be a good contract there must be a concluded bargain, 
and a concluded contract is one which settles everything tha t is 
necessary to be settled and leaves nothing to be settled by agreement 
between the parties. Of course it may leave something which still 
has to be determined, but then tha t determination must be a 
determination whicli does not depend upon the agreement between 
the parties " (3). (c) Scammell and Nephew Ltd. v. Ouston (4). 
There the respondents agreed to - purchase from the appellants a 
new motor van but stipulated that " this order is given on the 
understanding that the balance of purchase price can be had on hire 
purchase terms over a term of two years." I t was held that this 
stipulation was so vague as to the hire purchase terms intended 
that no precise meaning could be attributed to it, and consequently 
there was no enforceable contract between the parties. Viscount 
Simon L.C. held tha t the stipulation was so vaguely expressed that 
it could not standing by itself be given definite meaning. I t there-
fore required further agreement to be reached between the parties 
before there could be a complete consensus ad idem (5). Viscount 
Maugham held that the agreement was void for uncertainty. He 

(1) (1892) 1 Q.B. 587 ; (1892) 2 Q.B. (3) (1934) 2 K.B., (n) at p. 21. 
478. (4) (1941) A.C. 251. 

(2) (1934) 2 K.B. 17 (n). (5) (1941) A.C., a t p. 254. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 25 

said that " in order to constitute a valid contract the parties must H. C. OF A. 
so express themselves that their meaning can be determined with 
a reasonable degree of certainty. I t is plain that unless this can be Y O R K A I R 

done it would be impossible to hold that the contracting parties C O N D I T I O X -

had the same intention ; in other words the consensus ad idem RETKIGERA-
Lord Russell of tíos ( A / S I A . ) 

P T Y . L T D . 
V. 

T H E 

would be a matter of mere conjecture" (1). 
KilloweJi and Lord Wright thought that the respondents, in the 
words of Lord Russell were faced with a fatal alternative, namely, 
" either (1) this term of the alleged contract is quite uncertain as to 
its meaning, and prevents the existence of an enforceable contract, 
or (2) the term leaves essential contractual provisions for further 
negotiations between the parties, with the same resul t" (2). 
(d) Bishop (& Baxter Ltd. v. Anglo-Eastern Trading & Industrial Co. 
Ltd. (3). There sellers of goods accepted an order from intending 
buyers " Subject to war clause." In fact, war clauses took many 
forms. Held, that as there was no evidence that the parties had 
any particular form of clause in mind there was no consensus ad 
idem-, and therefore no completed contract. Scott L.J., delivering 
the judgment of the Court of Appeal, referring to the word " clause," 
said (4) that it was undefined and demanded consensual definition 
to make it an effective term of the agreement between the parties. 
Referring to Scammell and Nephem Ltd. v. Ouston (5) he said that 
the grounds of the decision were " both that the condition was too 
vague to carry contractual force and that ' the parties never in 
intention nor even in appearance reached an agreement' on it. 
. . . in the case before us the phrase in controversy gave no 
clue of any sort to indicate what particular war contingencies 
afiecting performance were intended to apply. The stipulation 
necessarily remained wholly vague till the parties could agree on 
some particular war clause " (6). 

The three cases relating to prices orders relied upon are (a) Vardon 
V. The Commonwealth (7). There notice was given to a tailor that 
the maximum price was fixed at the cost of the goods . . . plus 
twenty per cent thereof. I t was held that " cost " being an 
equivocal word was so uncertain in its meaning when applied to 
goods of the description to which the notice referred that no proper 
formula for a price was specified, (b) King Gee Clothing Co. Pty. 
Ltd. V. The Commonwealth (8) ; (c) Cann's Ptxj. Ltd. v. The Common-
wealth (9). I t was held the methods of fixing the cost prescribed 

a ) (1941) A.C., a t p. 255. 
(2) (1941) A.C., a t p. 261. 
(.3) (1944) 1 K.B. 12. 
(4) (1944) 1 K.B., a t p. 15. 
(5) (1941) A.C. 251. 

(6) (1944) 1 K.B., a t p. 16. 
(7) (1943) 67 C.L.R. 4,34. 
(8) (1945) 71 C.L.R. 184. 
(9) (1946) 71 C.L.R. 210. 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

Williams J. 



2() HIGH COURT [1949. 

H . C. OF A . 

1949. 

Y O R K A I R 
CONDITION-

ING A N D 
R E F R I G E R A -

TION ( A / H I A . 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 

'rHK 
COMMON -
WEALTH. 

W i l l i a m s J . 

in the formulae were insufficient as they involved elements of 
estimation, approximation, and apportionment, and did not estab-
lish an objective standard by reference to which prices could be 
established with certainty. As Dixon J . said in Fmser Henleins 
Pty. Ltd. V. Cody (1) " it may be conceded, and, indeed, it appears to 
have been decided, that a bare power to ' fix ' a price cannot be 
validly exercised without naming a money sum, or prescribing a 
certain standard by the application of which it can be calculated 
or ascertained definitely." But I do not think that cases relating 
to prices orders, which are enforced by penalties and imprisonment 
and should be so framed that they contain adequate information 
as to the duties of those who are to obey them, are of any assistance 
in determining whether some uncertainty of expression in a written 
document inter partes is an obstacle to a concluded and enforceable 
contract. 

If the court comes to the conclusion that parties intended to 
make a contract, it will if possible give effect to their intention no 
matter what difficulties of. construction arise. In Scammell and 
Nephew Ltd. v. Ouston (2) Lord Wright said " the object of the court 
is to do justice between the parties, and the court will do its best, if 
satisfied that there was an ascertainable and determinate intention 
to contract, to give effect to that intention, looking at substance 
and not mere form. I t will not be deterred by mere difficulties 
of interpretation . . . it is a necessary requirement that an 
agreement in order to be binding must be sufficiently definite to 
enable the court to give it a practical meaning. Its terms must be 
so definite, or capable of being made definite without further agree-
ment of the parties, that the promises and performances to be 
rendered by each party are reasonably certain." In Hillas & Co. 
Ltd. V. Areas Ltd. (3) Lord Tomlin, referring to the words " of fair 
specification " said " that is something which if the parties fail to 
agree can be ascertained just as much as the fair value of a property." 
Lord Thankerton said " I am affected by the consideration that the 
contract is a commercial one and that the parties undoubtedly 
thought that they had concluded a contract " (4). Lord Wright 
referred to " the legal implication in contracts of what is reasonable, 
which runs throughout the whole of modern EngHsh law in relation 
to business contracts . . . it is unnecessary, in my judgment, 
to multiply illustrations of this principle, which goes far beyond 
matters of price. After all, the parties being business men ought 
to be left to decide what degree of precision it is essential to express 

(1) (1945) 70 C .L.R. 100, at p. 128. 
(2) (1941) A.C., at pp. 268, 269. 

(3) (1932) 147 L.T. 503, at p. 512. 
(4) (1932) 147 L.T., at p. 513. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 27 

PTY. L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Williams J. 

in their contracts, if no legal principle is violated " (1). In tlie H. G. OF A. 
present case it is clear that the parties believed that they had made 
a concluded and enforceable contract and the provisions of the Y O R K A I E 

standard conditions are in my opinion sufficiently definite to CONDITION-

enable the court to give them a practical meaning. There is no 
objection to parties agreeing that the ascertainment of some fact TION ( A / S I A . ) 

in the performance of the contract shall be a matter of " estimation, 
approximation and apportionment." A contract which states that 
the price is to be a reasonable price is a vahd and enforceable 
contract {May & Butcher Ltd. v. The King (2) ; Hillas & Go. Ltd. 
V. Arcos Ltd. (3) ; Way v. Latilla (4) ) where however the House of 
Lords held the contract sued on not to have been made. In Milnes 
V. Gery (5) Sir W. Grant M.R. said " the case of an agreement to 
sell at a fair valuation is essentially different. In that case no 
particular means of ascertaining the value are poiated ou t : there 
is nothing therefore, precluding the Court from adopting any means, 
adapted to that purpose." In R. v. Ivanhoe Gold Corporation 
Ltd. (6) the plaintiff was engaged to improve the poor extraction of 
gold from a mine on the terms that " if the extraction is still the 
same at the end of July, the Ivanhoe Company will pay you hand-
somely, but you will have to take the risk of the extraction being 
all right then and payment will depend on results " and this was held 
to be a valid contract. I t was held that in an action for damages 
for breach of contract the proper measure of damages would be to 
ascertain what would under ordinary circumstances be fair remunera-
tion for the actual services rendered, and to increase that amount 
by what is reasonable to make it " handsome payment." Ikin v. 
Cox Bros. {Aust.) Ltd. (7) in the Full Court of Tasmania, is a case 
of the same kind. In Australian Can Co. Pty. Ltd. v. Levin & Go. 
Pty. Ltd. (8) an option to purchase for a named sum in accordance 
with certain conditions and " all such conditions and agreements 
as may in view of the National Security Regulations become neces-
sary " to be embodied in the contract was held to be a completed 
agreement between the parties giving the lessee the right to purchase 
the property. Lowe J., on behalf of Herring C.J. and himseK, said 
" We think the fair meaning of the words relied upon is that any 
provision which the National Security Regulations make it necessary 
to insert in a contract of sale must be incorporated in the contract 
of the parties. Whether there are any such provisions or what 

(1) (1932) 147 L.T., at p. 517. 
(2) (1934) 2 K.B., (n) at p. 19. 
(3) (1932) 147 L . Ï . , at p. 512. 
(4) (1937) 3 All E.R. 759. 

(5) (1807) 14 Ves. Jun . 400 [33 E.R. 
574], 

(6) (1908) 7 C.L.R. 617. 
(7) (1929) 25 Tas. L.R. 1. 
(8) (1947) V.L.R. 332. 



28 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. tliey are may require some investigation, but so far as the parties 
194«'. concerned their agreement is complete. Id certum est quod 

Y O R K ~ ! \ I H reddi potest." (J). Fullagar J . said " What is ' necessary in 
C O N D I T I O N - view of ' the regulations is a matter capable of being determined 
RMmoFRA- ^ J ^̂  parties disagree about it " (2). I t is clear from 

TION (A/SIA.) the evidence that there are a number of methods by which the 
administrative expenses of a business can be apportioned, and the 

THE standard conditions do not specify which of these methods is to be 
wfALTr adopted. ]5ut the parties have agreed that one item in the pro-

' duction cost shall be " overhead expense " and this means to my 
^̂  .r. reasonable allowance is to be made in respect of any 

cost or expense attributable to the contract which is not conven-
iently chargeable directly to the product or process and which is 
not a cost or expense disallowed by the conditions. The problem 
of calculating the sum to be allowed as overhead in accordance with 
the definition is a similar problem to that of calculating a reasonable 
price. The parties have agreed that the calculation of a reasonable 
amount (subject to par. 9) shall be left to the Court and the Court 
can adopt any means adapted to that purpose. It is a similar 
problem to that which Atldnson J . had to solve in Edwards v. 
Saunton Hotel Co. Ltd. (3). There a hotel company agreed to pay 
the plaintiff a fixed salary and also a commission of twenty per cent 
on the sum available for distribution by the company at the end of 
each year. The parties disagreed as to the manner in which the 
commission of twenty per cent was to be calculated, and this had 
to be determined by the Court. A question arose as to the proper 
method of calculating depreciation. His Lordship pointed out 
that there are two methods which may be adopted : " one is called 
the reducing value method, by which you deduct the same per-
centage every year but calculated on the reduced value, and the 
other method is called the original cost method or straight hue 
method, where you deduct the same percentage every year from 
cost and write off the value of the assets in that way." (4). His 
Lordship decided to adopt the former method. In Risliton v. 
Grissel (5) there was an agreement that the plaintiff should act as 
manager of the plaintiff's works and receive in each year seven and 
one-half per cent of the profits of the business. In taking the 
accounts to ascertain the plaintiff's share of profits the parties dis-
agreed as to many items, but it was not suggested that there was 
not a concluded agreement between the parties (see also L. C. Ltd. 
V. G. B. Ollivant Ltd. (6) ). Similar questions as to depreciation 

(1) (1947) V .L .R . , at p. 338. (4) (1943) 1 All E . R . , at pp. 179, 180. 
(2) (1947) V .L .R . , at p. 340. (5) (186S) L . R . 5 E q . 326. 
(3) (1943) 1 All E . R . 176. (6) (1944) 1 All E . l i . 510. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 29 

P T Y . L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

Williams J . 

arose in assessing compensation for the acquisition of ships under H. C. OF A. 
the National Security {General) Regulations before me in James 
Patrick <& Co. Pty. Ltd. v. Minister of State of the Navy (1) reported YORK Am 
in fragments but not on this point, and before Dixon J . in CONDITION-
Minister of State for the Navy v. Rae (2). Dixon J . said: " What 
system of depreciation is to be employed in a given case is in a TION (A/SIA. ) 
great rheasure a question of suitabihty depending on the facts. 
The law prescribes none of the systems commonly used in com-
mercial or accountancy practice to the exclusion of the others. I t is 
a matter of what is appropriate to be judged as a matter of fact " (3). 
Applying these principles I am of opinion that the reference to 
overhead expense is .sufficiently definite to make the promises 
and performances to be rendered by each party reasonably certain. 
I t is a case where the parties have agreed to leave something which 
has still to be determined, but the determination does not depend 
upon the agreement of the parties. The issue is one of fact capable 
of being determined by the Court if the parties disagree about it. 

Similar objections were also raised to the validity of the contracts 
in relation to the definition of direct material cost, direct labour 
cost, and direct expense, and to pars. 4 (b), (e) (iii), and (i). But, 
for the reasons already given, a fortiori in the case of the first three 
items, I am of opinion that these objections also fail. 

Paragraph 3 (m) confers a discretion on the Minister to exclude 
certain expenses. The conditions contain other analogous pro-
visions. But there is no reason why the parties to a contract 
should not agree that the determination of some of the incidents 
of the contract should be left to the decision of a third party or to 
one of themselves. The person nominated is in the position of a 
quasi arbitrator or referee, and his decision is binding in the absence 
of fraud, mistake or miscarriage—Halsbury's Laws of England, 2nd 
ed., vol. 33, pp. 361, 362. There is nothing in these provisions 
to make the contracts too uncertain to be enforced. 

Finally, there is par. 9 which provides for the submission of any 
dispute or difference to the Minister. The parties intended, I think, 
tha t the Minister in exercising his function under this paragraph 
should be under a duty to act quasi judicially. This paragraph is 
therefore a submission of disputes and differences between the parties 
to arbitration. The submission would not include a dispute as to 
whether there is a concluded contract or not {Heyman v. Darwins 
Ltd. (4) ). But the presence of the paragraph in the conditions 

(1) (1944) A.L.R. 254; (1945) 
A.L.R. (C.N.) 501, and noted 
18 A.L.J. 126. 

(2) (1945) 70 C.L.R. 339. 
(3) (1945) 70 C.L.R., at p. 346. 
(4) (1942) A.C. 356. 



30 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H . C . OF A . 

1949. 

YORK A I R 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
REFRIGERA-

TION ( A / S I A . 
P T Y . LTD. 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Williams J. 

points strongly to an intention of the parties that the standard 
conditions should be complete without further agreement, and tha t 
any disputes or differences that might arise in their performance 
should be settled by arbitration or by the Court. 

(2) The defendant does not advance this ground in the case of 
the five contracts which were paid in full on condition that any 
overpayments should be refunded. Accordingly it only applies to 
contracts M A R N 2 1 , M O N 2 1 9 6 and M O N 3 1 4 4 where the express 
promises to refund are conditional upon progress payments which 
were not made in full. As payments were not made in full the 
plaintiff does not claim that it can enforce these promises. The 
progress payments were made in reduction of the plaintiff's liability 
under the contracts, but the contracts make no provision for 
progress payments and the plaintiff was not in law liable to pay 
for the goods until they had been delivered. I t was submitted 
for the defendant that the plaintiff was entitled to waive its rights 
under the contract and make progress payments if it liked, but if 
it paid more than it was eventually liable to pay the overpayments 
were a waiver of its contractual rights to reduce the fixed prices 
to cost plus ten per cent. I t was contended that if the plaintiff 
made any mistake it was a mistake of law and not of fact, and the 
overpayments could not be recovered. Passages in the judgment of 
Wynn-Parry J . in Re Diplock ; Diplock v. Wintle (1) on appeal (2) 
were particularly rehed upon. A mistake in the construction of a 
contract is a mistake of law and payments made under a mistake of 
law cannot be recovered in an action for money had and received. 
But I cannot agree that the progress payments were made under a 
mistake of law. Such payments are simply payments made on 
account of what the contractor might eventually be entitled to 
recover from the purchaser {Lamprell v. Billericay Union (3) ; 
Tharsis Sulphur <& Copper Co. v. M'Elroy (& Sons (4) ). In the last-
mentioned case Lord Cairns L.C. said : " the payments made under 
those certificates were altogether provisional, and subject to adjust-
ment or readjustment at the end of the contract " (5). In Calvert v. 
London Dock Co. (6) the owner had overpaid the contractor for the 
work done without the consent of the sureties I t was held that the 
sureties were released. Lord Lang dale M.R. said : " And the com-
pany, instead of keeping themselves in the situation of debtors 

. . become creditors to a large amount, without any secur-
ity " (7). Such overpayments are made under a mistake of fact and 

(1) (1947) Ch. 716, at pp. 724-726. 
(2) (1948) Ch. 465, at pp. 479, 480. 
(3) (1849) 3 Ex. 283. at p. 305 [154 

E.R. 850, at p. 860]. 

(4) (1878) 3 App. Cas. 1040. 
(5) (1878) 3 App. Cas., at p. 1045. 
(6) (1838) 2 Keen 638 [48 E.R. 774]. 
(7) (1838) 2 Keen, at p. 645 [48 E.R., 

at p. 777]. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 31 

P T Y . L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Will iams J . 

not of law. In the present case the undertakings clearly indicated 
an intention on the part of the plaintiff to exercise its right to substi-
tute a price fixed on cost plus ten per cent for the fixed price if the Y O R K A I R 

former price was found on a price check to be less than the latter. CONDITION-

At the time of the progress payments it was not known which would R B P R I Q E E A -

provetobethelowerprice, or whether, if cost plus ten per cent proved TIQN ( A / S I A . ) 

to be the lower price, the progress payments would exceed this 
price. There were therefore outstanding questions of fact. The 
payments were premature and the plaintiff could have waited for 
further information before making them, but the plaintiff clearly 
did not intend to pay more than it finally became liable to pay and 
it did not pay the money intending to part with it whether it was 
Uable or not. In this respect there is an analogy between the 
present case and Kerrison v. Glyn, Mills, Currie & Co. (1). The 
judgment of Hamilton J . (as Lord Sumner then was), after being 
reversed by the Court of Appeal, was restored by the House of 
Lords (2). In Morgan v. Ashcroft (3) Scott L . J . said of this case 
that " it was definitely decided by Hamilton J . and by the House of 
Lords that the plaintiff was entitled to recover a payment made to 
the defendants for the purpose of meeting an anticipated liability 
although he then knew that no actual liability had yet attached to 
him." The mistake of fact, in the words of Scott L . J . in the same 
case " must be in some aspect or another fundamental to the 
transaction " (4). But money paid in anticipation to discharge a 
liability for an uncertain amount which has not crystallized is in 
my opinion money paid under such a mistake if it eventually turns 
out that the creditor has been overpaid. Money paid under such 
circumstances is paid in the words of Lord Sumner in Sinclair v. 
Brougham (5) " upon a notional or imputed promise to repay." It 
is therefore unnecessary finally to decide whether the fact that the 
plaintiff had a right to reduce the price from the fixed price to a 
price based on cost plus ten per cent if the latter price proved to be 
less than the former does not necessarily imply that in this event 
a contractor who has been paid on account of the fixed price more 
than the latter price would refund the excess. But, as at present 
advised, I am of opinion that there is such an implication. The 
progress payments must in such circumstances be subject to adjust-
ment or re-adjustment at the end of the contract and the letters of 
2l8t October and 30th October 1946 indicate that the parties so 
intended. 

(1) (1.909) 101 L.T. 675. 
(2) (1911) 10.5 L.T. 721. 
(3) (1938) 1 K.B. 49, at p. 73. 

(4) (1938) 1 K.B., at ji. 77. 
(5) (1914) A.C. 398, at p. 4,52. 



32 HIGH COURT [1949. 

J{. (.'. OF A, 
1949. 

^'OIlK AIK 
CONDiTION-

INO AND 
Kefkigera-

TION (A/s1A 
Ĵ TY. Jyri). 

V. 
'I'HE 

Common-
wealth . 

Williuins J. 

(3) The contracts do not contain any express provision limiting 
a time within which the ])]aintiff nmst exercise the option. But 
the defendant contends that it should be implied from the terms 
of the contracts and the surrounding circumstances that the option 
must be exercised within a reasonable time. The power of the 

) Court to im|)ly particular terms in contracts has been discussed in 
many cases and recently by Lord Wright in Luxor {Eastbourne) 
Ltd. V. Cooper (J). The presumption is against the adding to con-
tracts of terms which the parties have not expressed. The material 
words in the present contracts are that the price is subject to check 
and if the profit margin on ascertained costs exceeds ten per cent 
the price may be reduced to a figure which would include a profit 
margin of not more than ten per cent. If there is an implication 
that the option must be exercised within a reasonable time, it would 
presumably have to be exercised within a reasonable time after the 
goods had been manufactured and delivered because until then the 
cost could not be finally ascertained. If the goods were partly 
manufactured, as they were in this case, by sub-contractors it 
might not be possible to ascertain the cost of the sub-contracts for 
some considerable time after delivery. All sorts of investigations 
might have to be made to ascertain the costs. Overhead expenses 
could probably not be ascertained and apportioned until the end 
of the financial year. The option is contained in the general con-
ditions and is presumably embodied in a large number of contracts. 
What would be a reasonable time would vary in the case of each 
contract because it would depend upon the circumstances of each 
particular case. I t is essential to bear in mind that the imphcation, 
if made, is of a term that the Court presumes represents the intention 
of both parties {Peters American Delicacy Co. Ltd. v. Champion (2) ). 
I t is impossible to my mind to presume that the plaintiff could 
have intended to' bind itself by such a nebulous condition. Further, 
adapting the remarks of Jordan C.J. in Heimann v. The Common-
wealth (3) the contractor may well have been content to rely on the 
self-interest of the Commonwealth as a sufficiently compelling 
motive to claim the reduction at an early date {Re Railway and 
Electric Appliances Co. (4) ). No such implication should therefore 
be made and it is unnecessary to discuss whether the options were 

• exercised in a reasonable time. 
(4) The statement of defence alleges that the moneys were paid 

in purported satisfaction of the plaintiff's obligations under the 
(1) (1941) A.C. 108, at p. 137. 
(2) (1928) 41 C.L.R. 316, at p. 323. 
(3) (1938) 38 S.R. (N.S.W.) 691, at 

p. 696 ; 55 W.N. 235, at p. 238. 

(4) (1888) 38 Ch. D. 597, at pp. 607, 
608. 



COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Williams J. 

80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 33 

contracts and not otherwise and witli the intention that the defend- H. C. OF A. 
ant should receive and deal with them as its own exclusive property 
and the defendant received the moneys accordingly and has dealt Y O R K A I R 

with the same as its own exclusive property, and has otherwise CONDITION-

altered its position to its detriment upon the footing that the moneys ĵ̂ ^^g^RA 
were due to it under the contracts and that the defendant might TIGN ( A / S I A . ) 

treat them as its own exclusive property. But the defendant was P^Y.^LTD. 
fully aware that the plaintiff was examining its accounts to ascertain THE 
whether the profit exceeded ten per cent and the undertakings to 
repay any excess into which it required the defendant to enter as a 
condition of making progress payments gave ample warning that 
the plaintifi had not elected to forego the option. Holt v. Mark-
ham. (1) was relied on. That was a case where an officer of the 
Royal Air Force was overpaid on demobilization. More than a 
year afterwards and before notice of the mistake he spent the money. 
In an action to recover the excess as money paid under a mistake 
of fact the Court of Appeal held that the mistake, if any, was one 
of law and that, as the defendant had been led by the plaintiff's 
conduct to believe that he might treat the money as his own and 
in that belief had altered his position by spending it, the plaintiffs 
were estopped from alleging that it was paid under a mistake. This 
case was discussed and distinguished in Weld-Blundell v. Synott (2). 
I t has no application to the facts of the present case because there 
is no evidence that the defendant was misled by the plaintiff into 
any belief that it might retain any surplus over cost plus ten per 
cent. I t could only have reasonably believed to the contrary. 
Further there is no evidence that the defendant has spent the money, 
and certainly none that it was induced to do so on the faith of such 
a representation. 

I am therefore of opinion that all four defences fail, and it becomes 
necessary to consider the plaintiff's claim. I t was contended for 
the plaintiff that the defendant was liable to the plaintiff for the 
£15,402 7s. claimed on an account stated. The evidence relied on 
to support an account stated is the letter of demand from the acting 
Crown Solicitor of 21 st October 1946 and the defendant's reply of 
30th October, 1946. The law of accounts stated is discussed in 
Halshury's Laws of England, 2nd ed., vol. 7, pp. 294, 295. I was 
also referred to Firm, Bishun Chand v. Seth Girdhari Lai (3). But 
the admission of the liability and of the amount due must be 
absolute and I cannot read the defendant's letter of 30th October 
1946 as such an admission. The plaintiff must therefore rely on 

( 1 ) (192.3) I K . B . 5 0 4 . (.3) ( 1 9 3 4 ) 5 0 T . L . R . 4 6 5 . 
( 2 ) ( 1 9 4 0 ) 2 K . B . 1 0 7 . 

VOL. L X X X . — 3 



Wil l iams J. 

;!4 H I G H COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. its riglits under tlie eight contracts. The issue of fact relates to the 
1949. production cost in accordance with the standard conditions of the 

York Aru goof^s manufactured under the eight contracts. The item in dispute 
(iONDITION- IS the amount to be allowed for overhead expense. The actual 
TtoRTOFKA overhead expenses of the defendant for the years ended 30th June 

TioN (A/sia") 1943, 1944 and 1945 were £13,258 18s. 9d., £17,292 2s. 3d. and 
Pty.^Ltd. £2x^755 i7s_ totalling £52,307 18s. 5d. But these expenses 

The include items excluded by the standard conditions, and if these 
wealth" excluded the overhead expenses for the three years were 

£12,889, £16,524 and £19,532 totalling £48,945. The plaintiff 
contends that the proper method of apportioning the overhead 
expenses of the defendant between the eight contracts and the other 
business of the defendant is as a percentage of direct labour cost 
whereas the defendant contends the proper method is as a percentage 
of sales. As a percentage of direct labour on total overhead 
expenses of £48,945 the apportionment to the eight contracts would 
be £17,256, as a percentage of sales on total overhead expenses of 
£52,308 the apportionment to the eight contracts would be £26,624, 
a diiierence of £9,368 and the defendant claims that to this difference 
there should be added profit of ten per cent and two and one-half 
per cent royalty payable to the American company. The defendant 
therefore contends that, subject to all other defences raised in the 

' pleadings, the claim of the plaintiff should be reduced by £10,561. 
There is no dispute that the items which were excluded from the 

actual overhead expenses of the defendant to reduce the total 
amount for the three years from £52,308 to £48,945 were properly 
excluded in accordance with the standard conditions. Accordingly 
I am of opinion that the only overhead expenses that can be taken 
into account in order to find the sum which should be apportioned 
as overhead expenses of the eight contracts are the sums of £12,889, 
£16,524 and £19,532 totalling £48,945. The way in which the 
defendant carries on its business is to manufacture air conditioning 
and refrigeration equipment pursuant to orders received for particu-
lar equipment. The defendant has a factory but does very little 
manufacturing itself and lets out most of this work to sub-con-
tractors, so that the factory is used mainly for assembly. The 
apportionment of overhead expenses on behalf of the plaintiff on 
the basis of direct labour cost was done by Mr. V. J. Murtagh who 
is now in practice as a consulting accountant but during hostilities 
was employed in the Department of Munitions as a cost investigator. 
Mr. Murtagh holds amongst other qualifications that of an Associate 
of the Australasian Institute of Cost Accountants. He was empha-
tic, and he was fully supported in this emphasis by Mr. Scott who is 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 35 

P T Y . LTD. 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Willianis S . 

amongst other qualifications a Fellow and President of the Austra- H-
lasian Institute of Cost Accountants and practises as a cost account-
ant, that the method of apportioning overhead based on sales ^̂ ^̂  
adopted by the defendant cannot be a satisfactory method under CONDITION-

any circumstances. I accept this evidence. The cross-examination p̂ ĵĵ® 
of Mr. Murtagh and Mr. Scott showed that the method of appor- TION ( A / S I A . ) 

tioning overhead on the basis of direct labour may not be satisfactory 
where most of the manufacturing is done by sub-contractors so that 
the amount of direct labour contributed by the contractor is small, 
and Mr. Scott's evidence left me with the impression that perhaps 
the fairest method in such a case, and therefore in the present case, 
would be to apportion the overhead on the basis of cost of sales. I 
therefore invited the parties to work out an apportionment on this 
basis, but the invitation was not accepted by either side. No expert 
witness was called by the defendant to support its method of appor-
tionment. Mr. Gollan, the accountant of the defendant, said that 
during the investigation of its accounts the method of apportioning 
overhead on the basis of direct labour was objected to. But it is a 
remarkable fact that, despite the initial objection, during the whole 
of the period between 20th March 1946 when the defendant was 
first notified of the reduced prices under seven of the contracts and 
about June 1947, no further objection was taken to the plaintiff's 
method of apportionment. Indeed I find it difficult to read the 
third paragraph of the defendant's letter of 30th October 1946 as 
other than as assent to this method. Accordingly if I had thought 
that the contracts were originally too uncertain to be enforced 
because the method of apportionment had not been defined, I would 
have had seriously to consider whether after this letter the uncer-
tainty had not been removed by the subsequent conduct of the 
parties {Oxford v. Provand (1) ). This paragraph is at least evidence 
that the method of apportionment adopted by the plaintiff is 
reasonable {Waring & Gillow Ltd. v. Thom.pson (2)). 

Exhibit T contains details of the plaintifi's calculation of the 
prices payable under the eight contracts based on cost plus ten per 
cent. Five of the contracts MARN 59, MARN 1.384, MARN 1389, 
MARN 1419 and MARN 1472 are contracts for comparatively small 
amounts, the prices (I am using round figures) on this basis ranging 
from £276 to £1,704. The remaining three contracts are for large 
amounts. The prices on this basis are MON 2196 £41,871, MON 
3144 £72,132, MARN 21 £141,179. The goods contracted for under 
aU the contracts except MARN 1472 and MARN 21 were delivered 
and invoiced between the beginning of February and the end of 

(1 ) ( 1 8 6 8 ) L . R . 2 P . O . 1 3 5 . ( 2 ) ( 1 9 1 2 ) 2 9 T . L . R . 1 5 4 . 



C O M M O N -
W E A L T H , 

WILLIAMS .1, 

36 HIGH COURT [1949. 
H . 0 . O F A . J ^ I J I E ] 9 4 4 _ RJIJ^E goods contracted for under M A R N 1472 were 

invoiced on 9th October ] 944 and under M A R N 21 on 14th June 1945. 
Y O R K \ I R payments on account of all the contracts were made by the 

C O N D I T I O N - plaintiff to the defendant in tlie years ended 30th June 1944 and 
llmiHJFRA- J""® ^^^^^ made in the year ended 30th June 

T I O N ( A / S I A . ) 1.943. The total amount paid was £276,006 which includes the sum 
PTV.̂  LTD. ^^ £18,183 which the plaintiff alleges was overpaid, and of this 

THK s\im £213,711 was paid in the year ended 30th June, 1944 and 
£62,295 in the year ended 30th June 1945. This led Mr. Hooke, 
junior counsel for the plaintiff, to contend that the years to take 
into account in order to make a reasonable apportionment of over-
head expense between the eight contracts and the other business of 
the defendant should be the years ended 30th June 1944 and 30th 
June 1945, and that the year ended 30th June 1943 should be 
excluded. He contended tha t if this was correct (1) the sales 
method must be unreasonable because on this basis the eight 
contracts would be apportioned twelve per cent of the overhead as 
against 6.7 per cent for the rest of the company's business ; (2) that 
the figure of £17,256 is substantially correct. Mr. Hooke handed 
in an analysis of the figures prepared by the defendant to illustrate 
his argument, which is with the papers, and his analysis assists 
me to find that the sum of £17,256 is a reasonable allowance. I 
am also assisted in this finding by an examination of the details in 
exhibit T. These show that the percentages of overhead expense 
allowed in the prices range from eighteen per cent to sixteen per 
cent in the case of the five small contracts and-from five per cent 
to seven per cent in the case of the three large contracts. The 
total overhead allowed for all the contracts is of course £17,256. 
The total price allowed for all the contracts is £258,289. The 
percentage of overhead is therefore about 6.7 per cent. If the 
profits £23,269 are excluded, as they probably should be, the 
percentage of overhead in the cost of production is about seven 
per cent. I t would appear that some part of the administrative 
expenses of the eight contracts must have been incurred in the year 
ended 30th June 1943. In this year the percentage of overhead 
expense on sales calculated in accordance with the standard con-
ditions was 6.7 per cent. Some part of these administrative 
expenses must also have been incurred in the year ended 30th 
June 1945 when the percentage was 17.6 per cent. But in this year 
there was only one contract still incomplete after October 1944, 
and the bulk of these administrative expenses must have been 
incurred in the year ended 30th June 1944 when the percentage was 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 37 

P T Y . L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

W i l l i a m s .T. 

6.5 per cent. The apportionment in exhibit T would not therefore H. C. or A. 
appear to be unreasonable. 

On the whole of the evidence I find that the sum of £17,256 is a Y O R K A I R 

reasonable and proper allowance of overhead expense in accordance C O N D I T I O N -

with par. 2 (d) of the standard conditions. And I repeat that I am 
assisted in this finding by the apparent acceptance of this figure by TION ( A / S I A . ) 

the defendant for a considerable period. The defendant's attitude 
until a late stage (when it became clear that the plaintiff would 
insist upon its claim) was that the reduced price had been correctly 
calculated but the plaintiff ought not to insist on a refund at all 
because it would be harsh to do so in view of the financial difficulties 
the defendant was meeting in the transition of its business from 
hostilities to peace, and in any event the whole matter should 
stand over until certain claims for damages by the defendant against 
the plaintifi for breaking other contracts between the parties had 
been adjusted. 

For these reasons I am of opinion that the plaintiff is entitled to 
recover the amount claimed £15,402 7s. As to costs, the defendant 
must pay the plaintiff's costs of the action, but costs were reserved 
on three occasions and they must be disposed of. Two occasions 
were when adjourrmients were granted to the plaintifi during the 
hearing. As I indicated during the addresses I shall make no order 
as to these costs. The other reserved costs are those reserved by 
the order of 16th December 1948. These are the costs of the sum-
mons for directions dated 30th November 1948 asking that certain 
questions of law should be raised for the opinion of the Court by 
means of a special case. There had been a previous summons for 
directions in this action and another action brought by the defend-
ant against the plaintiff in respect of certain other contracts between 
the parties in which I had intimated that unless the parties could 
agree on the facts " it would not be convenient to have any pre-
liminary questions of law argued before the hearing of the actions. 
As the parties had not been able to agree on the facts " before the 
summons of 30th November 1948 was taken out, I am of opinion 
that the plaintiff was not justified in taking out this summons and 
that it should pay the defendant's costs thereof. The amount of 
these costs should be set off against the costs of the action and the 
balance paid by the defendant to the plaintiff. I give judgment 
for the plaintiff accordingly. 

From that decision the defendant appealed to the Full Court of 
the High Court. 



38 H I G H COURT [ 1 9 4 9 . 

H . U. OF A . 

1949. 

Y O R K A I R 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
RKFRiaiillA-

TION ( A / S I A . 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 
THE 

COMMON-
WEALTH . 

G. E. Barwick K.C. (with him J. G. Coyle and J. A. Melville), for 
the appellant. The standard conditions (Exhibit B) before the Court 
have not been identified as being the standard conditions to which 
the contracts made reference and should not have been admitted. 
Those standard conditions, upon being admitted, introduced such 
uncertainty and vagueness into a portion of the contracts relied upon 
by the respondent, as to destroy the respondent's case. The clause 
—clause 1 (a) of Exhibit C—set forth in pars. 5 and 8 of the statement 
of claim is, in itself, too vague and indefinite to be enforced. I t has 
been taken by the respondent to mean that the Director of Finance, 
or his representative, might fix, in a semi- or quasi-judicial capacity, 
a price provided the price so fixed did include a profit margin of 
not less than ten per cent. The words " may be reduced " in that 
clause do not mean " may be reduced by one of the parties," nor 
do they mean " may be reduced by the buyer in a semi- or quasi-
judicial capacity." The clause, fairly read, means that if the profit 
margin appears to be too large the parties will negotiate a new price. 
The words " may be reduced " mean " by the parties," not by one 
of them but by agreement. That clause was not designed, as 
concluded by the Judge of first instance, to enable the Ministry of 
Munitions or the respondent to convert lump-sum contracts into 
cost-plus contracts. These contracts never became cost-plus con-
tracts, they remained always lump-sum contracts. Assuming, how-
ever, that these standard conditions (Exhibit B) were to be treated 
as part of the contracts, they introduced a position of vagueness 
and uncertainty, e.g., in clause 2, by whom is the convenience to 
be determined ? the expressions " cost to the contractor," " pro-
ductive in character " and " direct expense " are ambiguous. The 
clause does not stipulate how one is to determine whether the 
overhead referred to is an expense connected with the process or 
work itself. The clause is severable. The argument is not that 
the whole of each contract falls qua price, but that this clause for a 
substituted price falls for uncertainty. In clause 3 (b) of Exhibit B 
the word " value " is ambiguous and the sub-clause is silent as to 
who determines whether the products result from manufacture and 
are " wasted, scrapped, spoiled or otherwise discarded in the process 
of manufacture." The clause set out in pars. 5 and 8 of the state-
ment of claim called for the substitution of a money sum which is 
to include another money sum and the determination of that money 
sum must be antecedent to the substitution of the price. In the 
absence of provision in such determination recourse cannot be had 
to the Court. At most that clause does no more than to give the 
respondent an option to reduce the lump-sum price. The question 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 39 

then arises : What is the hmit of that option in point of time ? 
Such option was exercisable only within a reasonable time, and the 
very latest date for the conmiencement of that reasonable time was YOEK AIR 
the date of completion of performance of what were commercial CONDITION-
contracts. The time at which the respondent did purport to reduce REFEIGEEA-
the price was unreasonably long. The respondent had access to TION (A/SIA.) 
the accounts and was investigating them during the currency of the 
work. Insofar as the respondent places rehance on the standard ^ THE 
conditions to support the contention that the appellant has been B̂ALTH.' 
overpaid it must show that the standard conditions provide that — -
in certain events a smaller sum be paid and that the conditions 
have happened entithng the respondent to sue for that smaller 
sum. Clause 4 (b) is apphcable to cost-plus contracts but not to 
these lump-sum contracts. The circumstances were not such as to 
raise any implication of a promise to refund ; broadly the payments 
were progress payments. The overhead charges, that is the indirect 
charges and expenses, should not be spread in proportion to direct 
labour charges on the subject work and the other work, but, upon 
the evidence, they should be spread on the cost of sales or prime 
cost basis. This would make a difference in favour of the appellant 
of £9,570. Clause 1 (a) in Exhibit C is silent as to who reduces the 
prices. Having regard to the provision to insert this clause in any 
sub-contract between the appellant and a stranger this introduces 
also the uncertainty of who is to determine all the various objective 
elements, and to determine them before one begins to determine 
them for the purpose of the contract between the new parties. 
The correct way to read the clause is that the parties may contrac-
tually reduce or agree to reduce the prices, provided they are not 
reduced below a certain figure. Sub-contractors never saw the 
head contract. The various investigations and determinations 
were required to be made in order to enable a fixed price to be 
nominated. Money paid in anticipation to discharge a hability 
for an uncertain amount is not, as stated by the Judge of first 
instance, money paid under such a mistake if it eventually turned 
out that the creditor had been overpaid. In any event the pay-
ments made in this case were not a series of payments to discharge 
an uncertain liability, or a liability that had not crystallized. 

[LATHAM C . J . referred to Lamer v. London County Council (1).] 
There was not any mistake. There was a deliberate intention to 

pay the full amount of the fixed price, without any deduction. The 
mere fact that after the buyer has exercised such option as it has, 
the seller assents to the method which the buyer used in arriving 

(1) ( 1 9 4 9 ) 2 K . B . 6 8 3 . 



40 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. at that figure, does not supply any necessary consensual or contrac-
tual element in relation to the fixation of tlie price. I t did not 

Y O K K A I R I>cconie an agreed price. The words " may be reduced" in 
CONDITION- clause 1 (a) of Exhibit C, and referred to in pars. 5 and 8 of the 
K M ' K I O E K A - statement of claim, refer to a reduction by the parties consensually ; 

TION ( A / S I A . ) that the parties would discuss the matter. This view is supported 
I ' T Y . ^ L T D . ^^ arbitration clause. Clause 1 (a) otherwise has no legal 

TI IU significance ; it could be eliminated and the price remain {May <& 
W T L T H . " «^íícAer Ltd. V . The King (1) ). The clause does not give to the 

— ' Commonwealth or its officers, or to the Court, the function of deter-
mining the figure. I t is not committed to the Director of Finance 
for the Commonwealth. There is not any evidence to identify 
contractually the standard conditions in Exhibit B, nor is there any 
internal evidence in Exhibit B which identifies it as the standard 
conditions referred to in clause 1 (a) of Exhibit C. The standard 
conditions in Exhibit B are applicable only to cost-plus contracts. 
The subject contracts are not, and cannot be, such contracts. A 
fundamental difference is that in cost-plus contracts the Court may 
fix the final figure, whereas in the subject contracts the Court could 
never fix the final figure. The standard conditions in Exhibit B 
cannot be identified with the contracts, but assuming that they do 
form part thereof they are so uncertain as to leave the clause which 
incorporated them unenforceable. Various items of those conditions 
call for subjective determination and they do not nominate the 
person who is to make those determinations. The greatest assis-
tance will be obtained from the price-fixing cases. In this type of 
contract reasoning similar to the reasoning in Vardon v. The Com-
monwealth (2) and Ca.nn's Pty. Ltd. v. The Commonwealth (3) should 
be followed. Other comparable cases are Ln re Vince; Ex -parte 
Baxter' (4) and Scammdl and Nephew Ltd. v. Ouston (5). Whilst 
par. (a) and par. (d) of clause 2 of the standard conditions, Exhibit 
B, are complementary as part of a scheme to give the total cost 
which was readily and conveniently identifiable with the product, 
they are not complementary in the sense that of all the factors which 
go to make cost, the factor must fall within par. (a) or par. (d) so 
that there must of necessity be obtained the whole cost which has 
in fact been incurred. They are complementary in a scheme which 
was designed not of necessity to give the full actual cost but only 
that which could be readily seen or identified. The payments 

(1) (1934) 2 K.B. 17 (n). (4) (1892) 1 Q.B. 587; (1892) 2 Q.B. 
(2) (1943) 67 C.L.R., at. pp. 444, 445, 478. 

450. (5) (1941) A.C., a t pp. 257, 260, 261. 
(3) (1946) 71 C.L.R., at pp. 219, 220, 

225, 234. 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 41 

were not made under a mistake of fact {Re Diplock ; Diplock v. ^^ 
Wintle (1) ; Lamprell v. Billericay Union (2) ; Tharsis Sulphur & 
Copper Co. v. M'Elroy & Sons (3) ; Calvert v. London Dock Go. (4) ; york Aib 
Kerrison v. Glyn, Mills, Currie cS; Co. (5) as cited in the judgment C O N D I T I O N -

appealed from do not support a claim for money paid under a R E ^ - R I C E R ^ . 

mistake of fact; tkey all turn upon the special circumstances of T ION ( A / S I A . ) 

the contracts in those cases respectively, or some other incident in 
connection with the transactions. In this case the respondent THE 
knew the hability. It was not under any misapprehension but W E R L T H ^ ' 

endeavoured to protect itself by obtaining an undertaking in respect 
of every contract. The circumstance that the buyer had an " option 
to reduce " does not convert the price into a provisional sum and 
so imply a promise to repay anything received in excess of it by 
the use of the clause in question. The payments were made on the 
footing that the appellant was entitled to them. The time within 
which the price must be reduced, if at all, is not indefinite but must 
be a reasonable time. In this case it was not reduced within a 
reasonable time. Abnormal conditions due to war, and the facts, 
even if proved, that there was a shortage of qualified investigators 
and that there was an exceptionally large number of contracts in 
similar terms, have no relevance. The appellant afiorded the 
respondent every facility, and a full investigation was conducted 
during the currency of the contracts. It was not suggested that 
the war had anything to do with the costing of the contracts. 
Assuming that the foregoing submissions are not accepted, and 
alternative to them, the proper basis on which to spread the over-
head charges was as a percentage of the cost of sales, that is, the 
whole cost of getting the articles ready for sale : see Scott on Cost 
Accounting, pp. 559, 569. On that basis the amount, if any, due 
to the respondent should be reduced by £9,570. The matter of 
quantum of overhead costs and charges was not an issue before the 
Judge of first instance and it is now too late to make it an issue. 
The substituted price was fixed as a money sum (Exhibit L). It 
was a money sum and was not ten per cent or such sum as might 
thereafter be determined by somebody to be the costs. The issue 
was : Did the money sum include ten per cent on ascertained costs ? 
The onus of proof was on the respondent. If the ascertained costs 
were larger than the substituted price then there must be a verdict 

(1) (1947) Ch., at pp. 725, 726; (3) (1878) ,3 App. Gas., at ]>. 104.'i. 
(1948) Ch. 465. (4) (1838) 2 Keen, at pp. 640, 645 

(2) (1849) 3 Ex., at p. 301 [154 E.R. [48 E.R., at pp. 115, 777]. 
at p. 860]. (5) (1909) 101 L.T., at p. 676. 



42 HIGH c o u r t [1949. 

H. C. OF A. FOJ. Îjq appellant. The power, if any, to reduce was not exercised ; 
it exceeded the limitation. 

Yobk Aiit 
CoNiimoN- C. A. Weston K.C. (with him E. J. Hooke), for the respondent. On 
rImiiqera- question of fact two matters only were contested in the Court 

TioN (A/sia.) below, namely, which method was applicable, the direct labour 
P a L t d . ĵ ĝ̂ ĵ Q̂ j distributing overhead charges, or sale prices. The basis of 

This cost of sales is raised for the first time in this Court. Clause 1 (a) of 
General Conditions, as set forth in Exhibit C, is, as a matter of 

contract, quite clear and free from uncertainty. It means, if in 
fact the profit margin on ascertained costs in accordance with 
standard conditions exceeds ten per cent, the price may be reduced 
to a figure which would include a profit margin of not less than ten 
per cent. The clause, apart from consideration of any difficulties 
of applying it in any particular circumstances, means the cost is 
ascertained and the profit is ascertained ; if the profit be more than 
ten per cent the price may be reduced, but it must not be reduced 
so as to leave the total payment at a figure which would leave a 
profit of less than ten per cent. " Ascertained costs " is a factual 
matter, to be proved by evidence. It means nothing more than 
" cost." If commercial men enter into a contract the Court will 
endeavour (a) to conclude prima facie that they meant that to define 
their contractual relationship, and (b) to proceed, if it can, upon the 
basis that what they there expressed was sufficient to define their 
legal relationships. Express reference in clause 1 (a) to the Director 
of Finance imports that he may reduce the price in the manner 
mentioned, when the conditions precedent were satisfied. He did 
so reduce the price. The clause also imports that the appellant 
would enable the Director or his representative to have access to 
its records. The standard conditions afford a sufficiently definite 
standard to enable ascertained costs to be determined. These 
contracts are contracts for a provisional price from the fixed price. 
The very essence of the transaction was that the price was moveable. 
It was never intended to be a fixed price. The contracts were for 
a provisional price and in certain circumstances the price could be 
altered to cost plus. The standard conditions were there apphcable. 
The appellant was aware, or should have been aware, of those 
conditions. Exhibit B, in its terms, apphes only to cost-plus 
contracts which is not really important here because the clause in 
the contracts means only that the standard conditions were incor-
porated for the purpose of ascertaining costs. The test is not 
whether the answer as to ascertaining the amount of production is 
objectively certain, but whether the direction how to ascertain is 



8 0 C . L . R . ] O F A U S T R A L L 4 . 4 3 

sufficiently certain. However clear a statute, contract or other H. C. OF A. 
document may be, its application to the facts may give rise to 
infinite diversity of opinion and infinite difficulty in applying it to YOBK AIR 
facts. If a direction is clear, that is to say, what one is told to do CONDITION-
is sufficiently clear, whether or not the result can be predicated E,EFBIGEKA-
with any degree of certainty is entirely immaterial, e.g. wills, TION (A/SIA.) 
architects certfficates in building contracts. Watcham v. Attorney-
General of the East Africa Protectorate (1) shows the way the parties THE 
acted in these contracts. There was not any uncertainty. Alterna-
tively, any alleged uncertainty in the clause was removed by the 
action of the parties. " Uncertainty " was discussed in Naylor v. 
Stephen (2) and Melbourne Corporation v. Barry (3). The Director 
of Finance had right of access to the appellant's books. The per-
formance was by the Commonwealth. The presumption is that 
when a person acts in an office or purports to do something on 
behaK of a principal, he has authority to do it, that is to say, that 
the Director was authorized to convey the information on behalf 
of the Commonwealth that the prices had been reduced. May d 
Butcher Ltd. v. The King (4) was not an issue of uncertainty and is 
quite irrelevant to this case. Scamrnell and Nephew Ltd. v. 
Ouston (5) does not help on the issue of uncertainty and is irrelevant 
in so far as it decides that there was not any contract of the sort 
mentioned in the writing. 

[DIXON J . referred to Life Insurance Co. of Australia Ltd. v. 
Phillips (6).] 

Decisions made under the National Security Regulations are in a 
different category {Scamrnell and Nephew Ltd. v. Ouston (7) ). The 
parties certainly reached an agreement and that agreement was 
neither imjust nor uncertain {Bishop & Baxter Ltd. v. Anglo-
Eastern Trading & Industrial Co. Ltd. (8) ). Prior to the letter 
denying responsibility the parties never had a doubt as to what 
were their contractual rights and obligations. The expression " pay 
you handsomely " in a contract was held to be sufficiently certain 
to enable enforcement of the contract {King v. Ivanhoe Gold Cor-
poration Ltd. (9), see also Ildn v. Cox Bros. {Aust.) Ltd. (10)). 
Strong support for the respondent is to be found in Australian Can 
Co. Pty. Ltd. V. Levin & Co. Pty. Ltd. (!] ). The person nominated 
is not an arbitrator but is a persona designata. The Court cannot 

(1) (1919) A.C. .533, at p. 538. (6) (1925) .36 C.L.R. 60. 
(2) (1934) 34 S.R. (N.S.W.) 231 ; 51 (7) (1941) A.C., at p. 255. 

W.N. 94. (8) (1944) 1 K.B., at p. 15. 
(3) (1922) 31 C.L.R. 174. (9) (1908) 7 C.L.R. 617. 
(4) (1934) 2 K.B. 17 (n). (10) (1929) 25 Tas. L.R. 1. 
(5) (1941) A.C., at pp. 254, 255, 257, (11) (1947) V.L.R. 332. 

258, 260, 272. 



COMMON-
WEALTH. 

44 H IGH COURT [1949. 

H. 0. OF A. become the substitute for a persona designata: The arbitration 
clause applies. I t is conceded that the money was paid to the 

YORK Am appellant in mistake of fact. The excess moneys are moneys had 
CONDITION- and received, there being a total failure qua an excess of considera-
REMIOEL- {Bullen and Leake's Precedents ofPkading, 3rd ed. (1868), p. 48 ; 

TION (A/SIA.) Ashworth v. Mounsey (1) ; llalsbury's Laws of England, 2nd ed., 
PTY.̂  LTD. ^̂  ̂  283, par. 394). The contract was for a provisional price ; 

THE it depended upon circumstances whether it would become a fixed 
price. There was not a fixed price in the sense of a price which 
would be payable in all circumstances. The excess is " unjust 
enrichment." On the facts, that is to say, by the course of conduct, 
the requests for progress payments, the giving of acknowledgments, 
and the recognition in the letters that it was so, the obvious meaning 
of the parties was that payments were provisional only {Lamprell 

V. Billericay Union (2) ). The interim payments were provisional 
only and were subject to adjustment or re-adjustment at the end of 
the contract {Tharsis Sulphur & Copper Co. v. M'Elroy & Sons (3), 
see also Morgan v. Ashcroft (4) ). There was not any implied 
term as to reasonable time {In re Railway and Electric Appliances 

Co. (5) ; Heimann v. Commonwealth (6) ). ^ The Court does not 
readily imply agreements or terms in commercial contracts. There 
was not any obligation to exercise the option within a reason-
able time, but assuming that there was such an obhgation then, 
having regard to the abnormal conditions then prevailing, due to 
the war and its aftermath, the option was exercised within a reason-
able time. On the evidence, the Judge of first instance was 
justified and bound to apply the direct labour method. For the 
purposes expressed in par. 1 (a) of the contract the judge himself 
had to find what was the cost, including ten per cent. He had to 
find objectively what was the actual expenditure so that the appel-
lant would at least get ten per cent profit. I t is important that 
there was not any evidence that the price of the subject articles was 
controlled. The figures put in on behalf of the appellant are 
demonstrably not cost-of-sales -figures. On the figure of overhead 
as supphed by the appellant and all other figures in evidence, 
distribution of overhead on a cost-of-sales basis was impossible. 
On the expert eAddence if a cost-of-sales basis is impracticable or 
unavailable, distribution on direct labour basis must be used. The 
expert witness Scott, did not, as thought by the Judge of first 
instance, elect between one method or the other. The figure used 

(1) (1853) 9 Ex. 175 [156 E.R. 75]. (4) (1938) 1 K.B. 49, at p. 73. 
(2) (1849) 3 Ex., at p. 305 [154 E.R., (5) (1888) 38 Ch. O. 597, at p. 607. 

at p. 860]. (6) (1938) 38 S.R. (N.S.W.), at p. 
(3) (1878) 3 App. Cas., at p. 1045. 696 ; 55 W.N., at p. 237. 



80C.L.R.J OF AUSTRALIA. 45 

on behalf of the appellant was prime cost. The Court is rather H. C. OF A. 
against modifying language, whether it be called implication, con-
struction or the like. What were committed or permitted to the YORK Am 
Director of Finance were facilities for investigation and there was CONDITION-

no warrant for the suggestion that the power to reduce was exclus-
ively entrusted to him. Under the express words of the contract TION (A/SIA.) 

the appellant was not to have more than the reduced price. P̂ Y-̂ LTD. 
Alternatively, there should be implied a provision for the return of THE 
any excess. Clause 1 means that the price payable should be the 
reduced price. Alternatively, the respondent had an option of 
reducing the price and paying only the reduced price. In view of 
that provision in the contract there has been an overpayment for 
which no consideration has been received. Where there has been 
partial failure and not total failure for consideration an action will 
lie for money had and received {Rugg v. Minett (1) ; Fibrosa SpolJca 
Akcyjna v. Fairhairn, Lawson, Combe, Barbour Ltd. (2) ). I t is not 
the original contract which gives the right; it is that the law 
superimposes the condition on the parties as the law of tort does 
{Fibrosa Spolka Akcyjna v. Fairbairn, Lawson, Combe, Barbour 
Ltd. (3) ). On the ground of unjust enrichment reliance is not placed 
on money having been received. The statement in Sinclair v. 
Brougham (4) is inconsistent with the statements in Fibrosa Spolka 
Akcyjna v. Fairbairn, Lawson, Combe, Barbour Ltd. (5) and Moses 
V. Macferlan (6), see Halsbury's Laws of England, 2nd ed., vol. 7, 
p. 274. The Court is called upon to choose whether the later 
pronouncement is more correct than the former. 

G. E. Baridck K.C., in reply. Rugg v. Minett (1) turns on the 
circumstance that the contracts were regarded as separate contracts 
for the various lots put up ; the goods were not in a deliverable state 
therefore the property had not passed. That case denies the 
proposition that if at any time one pays more than he ought to pay 
under a single contract he is entitled to recover the excess as money 
had and received. The question of whether in the circumstances 
there had been a total failure of consideration was discussed in 
Comptoir D'Achat et de Vente du Boerenbond Beige S/A v. Luis de 
Ridder Limitada {The Julia) (7). 

[ D I X O N J . referred to Flaimar Ltd. v. Waters Trading Co. Ltd. (8).] 
(1) (1809) 11 East 210 [103 E.R. (6) (1760) 2 Burr. 1005, at pp. 1008, 

985]. 1012 [97 E.R. 676, at pp. 678-
(2) (1943) A.C. 32, at pp. 48, 64. 6811. 
(3) (1943) A.C., at pp. 46, 62. (7) (1949) A.C. 293. 
(4) (1914) A.C., at p. 4.56. (8) (1945) 72 C.L.R. 304. 
(5) (1943) A.C., at p. 62. 



4 6 H I G H C O U R T [ 1 9 4 9 . 

H. C. OF A. IF the price " may be reduced " by the Court then the contract 
is ex facie bad. The parties must make their own contracts and 

YORK AIR cannot leave them to the Court. The contracts do not provide that 
CONDITION- the appellant shall be paid a specified sum or ten per cent on ascer-
REFRiaETA costs, whichever is the lower. They never became cost-plus 

TION (A/SIA.) contracts. The Court is not concerned to determine finally what 
PTY. LTD. JG ^^^ ^̂ ^̂ ^ ^̂ ^ ascertained costs, but is only concerned to 

THE determine whether the named figure equals or is greater than ten 
COMMON- ^^ ascertained costs. Clause 1 (a) requires some dis-WEALTH. • / \ 1 1 1 1 1 1 

cretionary or consensual act to determme (a) whether there should 
be a reduction of the price, and (b) the extent of it. On the question 
of uncertainty what is to be ascertained are ascertained. costs 
according to the standard conditions, that is to say, all the ordinary 
rules are displaced, the parties have chosen their method of deter-
mining the costs. Thereafter the Court could never be at large on 
the question. The problem then arises : What have the parties 
agreed upon as their measure of costs. The mention in pars. (1) 
and (m) of the opinion of the Minister as the means of determining 
a particular matter excludes the opinion of any other person as a 
means of determining a matter under any other of the associated 
clauses. The contracts did not provide for progress payments. 
The payments were made under express arrangement and therefore 
have no similarity to the progress payments made in Lamprell v. 
Billericay Union (1). Repayment of such payments was to be 
made only in certain events. These events did not take place. 
The respondent's method of spreading overhead does not necessarily 
result in the reduced figure including ten per cent on ascertained 
costs. 

Cur. adv. vult. 

Dec. 21. The following written judgments were delivered :— 
LATHAM C.J. This is an appeal from a judgment of Williams J. 

for £15,402 7s. for the plaintiii in an action by the Commonwealth 
of Austraha against York Air Conditioning and Refrigeration (A/sia). 
Pty. Ltd. The Commonwealth claimed repayment of what were 
alleged to be over-payments under eight contracts made between 
the Commonwealth and the defendant company. The claim was 
supported in various ways :—money- repayable under the terms of 
the contract; money paid under a mistake of fact; money paid 
as upon a failure of consideration ; and (relied upon by the plaintiii 
before Williams J . , but not upon appeal) estoppel. As to five of 
the contracts, the plaintiii paid in advance the whole of the price 

(1) (1849) 3 Ex. 283 [154 E.R. 850.] 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 47 

P T Y . L T D . 
V. 

T H E 
CoMMOi f-

W E A L T H . 

L a t h a m C.J . 

fixed by eacli contract and there was an express undertaking on the H. C. OF A. 
part of the defendant to make repayment of any amount which 
might be found upon investigation to exceed the defendant's costs Y O R K A I R 

of performing the contract plus an agreed percentage. In the case CONDITION-

of three of the contracts a condition, namely the payment of a R E ^ ^ J Q E R ^ 

certain amount under the contract upon the basis of the under- TION ( A / S I A . ) 

taking and the condition, had not been performed. I find it 
unnecessary to consider any of these grounds except the first 
mentioned, namely the question whether the terms of the contract 
in themselves entitled the plaintiff to repayment of moneys which 
exceeded amounts calculated in accordance with the various 
contracts. 

The defendant agreed to supply certain refrigeration equipment 
to the Commonwealth for defence purposes at prices stated in 
written orders accepted by the defendant. I take as an example 
of'the contracts Order No. M.O.N. 2196, dated 21st October 1942. 
This was an order for portable cold storage rooms for an amount 
of £42,450. The order included the following terms :— 

" Note : Only the ' General Conditions ' clauses indicated hereon 
are apphcable to this Order." 

" Price Chech : In accordance with Clause 1 (a) of the attached 
' General Conditions ' . " 

Clause 1 (a) of the attached General Conditions was :—" The 
price is (prices are) subject to check by the Director of Finance or 
his representative, and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in 
accordance with ' Standard Conditions ' exceeds 10% the price 
(prices) may be reduced to a figure which would include a profit 
margin of not less than ten per cent." Another clause of the 
General Conditions which was made applicable to the contract was 
a provision that claims for payment should be made on a prescribed 
form accompanied by an inspection certificate " in respect of each 
delivery " together with other documents. Thus payment became 
due under the contract only upon delivery. The other contracts 
were in the same form as that from which these quotations have 
been made except that in some of them the profit margin of ten 
per cent was stated on the face of the order instead of being applied 
by reason of the express mention of ten per cent in a clause of the 
General Conditions. 

The amount actually paid under the contracts, which include 
over-payments, according to the plaintiff, of about £15,000, was 
£276,000. Not unnaturally, in view of the magnitude of the con-
tracts, the plaintiff asked that progress payments should be made. 
Such payments were made on account of the contracts from time 



48 HIGH COURT [1949. 

l i . C . OF A . 

1949. 

V o H K A l l : 
C o n d i t i o n -

INU A N D 
K e f r i o e r a -

T I O N ( A / S I A . ) 
P t y . L t d . 

r . 
T h e 

C o m m o n -
w e a l t h . 

l i i t l i am C'.J. 

to time. Tliese payments, according to the contention of the 
plaintifl', gave tlie defendant a profit margin in excess of ten per 
cent on costs ascertained in accordance with the Standard Con-
ditions. The defendant contends that even if this be the case 
tlie plaintiff, having paid the moneys, cannot now recover the 
over-payment. The defendant further contends that, if the plain-
tili is entitled to recover over-payments, a wrong distribution of 
overhead costs as between the contracts in question which were 
made with the Department of Munitions and other worjc of the 
plaintiff was made and that the sum claimed by the plaintiff should 
be reduced by about £9,000. 

In the first place, the defendant relies upon a particular construc-
tion of clause 1 (a) of the General Conditions. Both parties agree 
that the provision that the prices are subject to check by the 
Director of Finance does not mean merely that the accuracy of the 
price charged per unit is to be checked, but that the costs and the 
profit margin of the defendant may be investigated. The defendant, 
however, contends that the provision that " if the profit margin on 
ascertained costs in accordance with Standard Conditions exceeds 
ten per cent the price may be reduced " means only that the parties 
may agree upon a reduction of the fixed price to a price which still 
allows a profit margin of ten per cent upon costs as so ascertaine'd. 
This contention means, therefore, that if the vendor agrees to a 
reduction in price the price may be reduced. The reduction of 
price does not, upon this view, depend upon the profit margin on 
ascertained costs in fact exceeding ten per cent. I t depends upon 
the defendant voluntarily agreeing to a reduction in price. 

Upon this view the clause imposed no obhgation upon either 
party. Indeed, it has no meaning whatever, because, apart from 
any such clause, the parties could agree upon any reduction in 
price whatsoever. The reference to a reduction to an amount which 
still allows a profit margin of ten per cent cannot prevent the 
parties, if they so choose, agreeing to an even greater reduction. 
I t should not readily be assumed that the clause was intended to 
be meaningless or to present only an invitation to a reconsideration 
of the price if both parties desired that it should be reduced. The 
parties themselves did not regard the clause as meaningless. The 
price under each contract was investigated and checked on behalf 
of the Commonwealth. These investigations proceeded during and 
after the performance of the contracts—with the knowledge and 
assistance of the defendant. The plaintiff contends that the investi-
gations showed that the moneys actually paid to the defendant by 
the Commonwealth provided the defendant with a profit margin on 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 49 

duly ascertained costs exceeding ten per cent and that, according 
to the terms of clause 1 (a) of the General Conditions, the money 
over-paid is repayable. 

Clause 1 (a) means, ia my opinion, that the Director of Finance 
may check (that is, investigate) all costs under the contract in 
order to ascertain whether the profit margin on costs ascertained 
in accordance with the Standard Conditions exceeds ten per cent. 
If there is such an excess the Commonwealth may then, if it elects 
so to do, reduce the price but not so as to give the contractor an 
amount less than such ascertained costs plus ten per cent. The 
Commonwealth is not bound to make any reduction or to make the 
maximum reduction possible under the clause. But the provisions 
of the clause are intended to fix the obligations of the parties in 
respect of the amounts ultimately payable under the contracts. 

The defendant contends, as an alternative construction of the 
clause, that it means that the Director of Finance or his representa-
tive may check the price and that some person or persons—perhaps 
the Director or his representative—may then subject the price to a 
process of reduction, with the result that the reduced price becomes 
the only sum which the plaintiff becomes bound to pay, so that 
unless the precise sum to which the price is so reduced by such 
person is at least equal to cost plus ten per cent the reduction is 
nugatory. Alternatively the defendant submits that the clause is 
so uncertain that no operation can be given to it because it is impos-
sible to say who is to reduce the price. 

I am unable to adopt any of the interpretations of the clause 
suggested by the defendant. I see no difficulty whatever in reading 
it as meaning that the contract price is £X but if investigation 
shows that £X provides to the defendant more than ten per cent 
as a profit margin on costs ascertained in accordance with the 
Standard Conditions, the price is reducible to any sum which still 
allows that profit margin. Any progress payments were made 
subject to this clause. They were made only on.account of contracts 
which included this clause and, progress payments having in fact 
been made, the clause means that an adjustment may be made to 
limit the profi.ts to the agreed margin if the Commonwealth so 
decides. Progress payments under such contracts are essentially 
provisional, unless the clause providing for ultimate adjustment is 
effectively waived. There was no waiver. Both parties, during 
and after the performance of the contracts, acted upon the basis that 
the clause was applicable. Any other view in my opinion gives no 
real effect to the presence of the clause in the contracts. 

VOL. L X X X . — 4 

H. C. OF A. 
1949. 

Y O R K A I B 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R E F R I G E R A -

TION ( A / S I A . ) 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

Latham C..T. 



r)() HIGH COURT [1949. 

H . O . ' O F A . J FJIJI supported in tliis view by the fact that it was not until 
after months of discussion and negotiation that it was suggested 

Y O R K A M piaintifï that the clause did not bear the meaning 

OoNoiTioN- which I have stated. In a letter dated 3()th October 1946 the 
lÎMriuoKRA defendant wrote :—" I t is correct that contracts entered into by 

TION ( A / S I A . ) this Company with Department of Munitions provided that should 
P T Y . ^ ^ L T I ) . investigation reveal the Company's profit margin to exceed 

THE ten per cent, the Department of Munitions may call for refund of 
COMMON- excess profits. As discussed with Officers of the Department 
W E A L T H . L T T I ' T 

of Munitions at that time, any refund claimed would depend on 
Liitiiam c.J. and conditions at some future date. We have set 

forth in various correspondence to the Department of Munitions 
the fact that termination of war time contracts in September, 1945 
and the subsequent reconversion to peace time trading has been 
achieved at such expense to the Company as would justify the 
writing off of this alleged liability. The statements of account sub-
mitted to this Company by the Cost Investigation Branch of the 
Department of Munitions covering the various contracts enumerated 
in your letter are not disputed as to correctness." The defendant 
wrote withdrawing these admissions on 24th June 1947, but in fact, 
at the trial, there was no dispute between the parties as to the 
figures of ascertained costs. 

I can see no reason for holding that clause 1 (a) means that the 
price is to be reduced by some reducer external to the parties. The 
obvious meaning of the clause is, in my opinion, that the purchaser 
may, if it chooses, pay a price smaller than the price fixed pro-
visionally by the contract, but not less than a price which allows 
ten per cent profit margin on ascertained costs. 

I t was argued for the defendant that upon the construction of 
clause 1 (a) which gives the plaintiff a right to reduce the price, the 
position was that the plaintiff had an option, that the option should 
have been exercised within a reasonable time, and that it was not 
so exercised. I agree that the clause does not mean that the 
plaintiff can insist upon a reduction of price at any time in the 
indefinite future and that the right to reduce the price must be 
exercised within a reasonable time. The contracts were performed 
during 1944 and 1945. The claim of the Commonwealth for a 
return of over-payments (that is, the specification of the price to 
which the stated fixed prices should be reduced) was made in 
March 1946. The contracts were made in time of war. Mr. V. J . 
Murtagh, an officer of the Commonwealth who had to deal with 
contracts containing conditions such as those stated, dealt with 
some 400 contracts of this type for the purpose of ascertaining and 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 51 

V. 
T h e 

C o m m o n -
w e a l t h . 

LathaTi> C..T. 

adjusting profit margins. In my opinion the option to reduce tlie H. C. o f A. 
price was exercised within a reasonable time. I t would be unreal 
to ignore the tremendous number of contracts to which the Common- . „ ^ ^ X O R K A I R 
wealth was a party, to pay no attention to war conditions, and to C o n d i t i o x -
regard as immaterial the intricacy and amount of detail involved r e t o i g e b a 
in the contracts. In all the circumstances, the Commonwealth t i o n (A/ s l i . ) 
was quite reasonably prompt in exercising its option. 

But the defendant has other defences to the plaintiff's claim. I t 
is argued that there is no evidence of what the Standard Conditions 
were and that if a certain document (Exhibit B) is to be regarded 
as representing the Standard Conditions, the provisions in that 
document are so vague that they provide no means for ascertaining 
the basis upon which the ten per cent profit is to be calculated. 

Exhibit B is a document headed " Standard Conditions applicable 
to Contract on a Cost Plus Profit Basis." This document was 
proved as a document containing standard conditions applied by 
the Munitions Department to its contracts. I t is now suggested 
that the document was not sufficiently identified as containing the 
Standard Conditions. I t is true that objection was taken to the 
admission of the document in evidence, but that objection was 
based upon the ground that the document was described as con-
ditions applicable to a contract on a cost plus profit basis and that 
the contracts in question were fixed price contracts, so that those 
Standard Conditions could not be applicable to them. The case 
before the learned trial judge proceeded on the basis that Exhibit B 
did contain the Standard Conditions to which reference was made in 
claiise 1 (a) of the General Conditions, and there was no evidence 
to suggest that there were any other Standard Conditions to which 
clause 1 (a) could apply. I therefore proceed to consider the case 
upon the footing that Exhibit B does represent the Standard Con-
ditions. The Standard Conditions, as I have already stated, are 
described as standard conditions applicable to contracts on a cost 
plus profit basis. The contracts in question were contracts for the 
supply of articles at fixed prices and not on the basis of cost plus 
profit. But I agree with the learned trial judge that the express 
provision that clause ! (a) of the General Conditions, which has 
already been quoted, should be applicable to the orders given means 
that, if the profit margin on the basis of the fixed price turns out 
to be greater than ten per cent of ascertained costs in accordance 
with the Standard Conditions, the price may be reduced upon a 
cost (that is, such ascertained costs) plus ten per cent basis. In 
other words, the inclusion of clause 1 (a) does enable the Common-
wealth to choose, if the Commonwealth thinks proper, a cost plus 



">2 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H . ('. OF A . 

1949. 

COMMON-

WEALTH . 

Latham <'..J. 

ten per cent basis as the means of determining the prices to be paid 
instead of the prices fixed in the contracts. Otherwise the express 

YOKK A l l ! incorporation of clause 1 (a) would have no meaning whatever. 
CONDITION- The Standard Conditions ])rovide means of ascertaining costs. 
R™Mopii\ C'osts can be ascertained by ascertaining the relevant facts and 

T i o N (A /a rA . ) ap])lying proper ])rinciples of accounting. The parties had no 
rT\.^ LTD, ¿jfl^pyij^y j]̂  understanding the method of ascertaining costs set out 

'J'TiK in the Standard Conditions. In fact they did agree completely 
u])on the costs as so ascertained. They agreed upon precise figures 
in respect of each contract in relation to all elements making up the 
costs except that they failed to agree upon the method of distri-
buting overhead costs between the Department of Munitions con-
tracts and the other work which the company carried out during 
the relevant period—the years 1944-1945. 

Upon the appeal to this Court it was urged that the Standard 
Conditions were so vague and uncertain that no meaning could be 
attached to many of the provisions. This difficulty in fact had been 
overcome by the parties, who had no difficulty whatever in under-
standing what they meant. 

I t was argued for the defendant that the terms of the contracts 
excluded the ascertainment of costs by any court if there was a 
dispute between the parties as to what the costs were when ascer-
tained in accordance with the Standard Conditions. I can only 
say that I can perceive no foundation whatever for such a contention. 
The procedure of ascertaining the costs is defined by the standard 
conditions which a court with proper evidence is quite capable of 
applying. 

The learned trial judge not unnaturally accepted the figures of 
costs upon- which the parties had agreed. An example of the 
criticism to which the Standard Conditions were subjected is 
provided by the first clause, which relates to what is called " direct 
material cost." This is an element of production cost and it is 
" the cost of the materials or substances from which the product 
is made provided that such can be identified unmistakenly and 
conveniently with the product or process," followed by a definition 
of " cost." I t is contended that this provision relating to the 
substances from which the product is made and the unmistakable 
and convenient identification of those substances with the product 
or process cannot be applied—that it is too vague—and it is said 
that all that it means is that if the parties agree in ascertaining 
such a cost then they are to be bound by their agreement. I can 
see no difficulty whatever, if there had been a dispute as to what 
direct material cost was (which was not the case), in the Court 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTEALIA. 53 

H . C. OF A . 

1 9 4 9 . 

YORK AIR 
CONDITION-

P T Y . LTD. 
V. 

THE 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Latham C..T. 

ascertaining for itself tlie cost of the materia^ or substances &c. 
A similar observation applies to all the other criticisms of the 
Standard Conditions in respect of suggested uncertainty or vague-
ness. 

The Standard Conditions deal with the ascertainment of produc- R E F R J ^ E R A -

tion costs. They provide that production cgsts shall be the sum TION ( A / S I A . ) 

of (a) direct material cost (defined) ; (b) direct labour cost (defined) ; 
(c) direct expense (defined) ; (d) " Overhead expense—any other 
cost or expense attributable to the contract which is not conven-
iently chargeable directly to the product or process and which is 
not a cost or expense disallowed by these conditions." This 
provision is followed by a statement that certain items (trade 
discounts, rebates &c.) are to be credited in ascertaining production 
cost, and that certain items are to be excluded from production 
cost—e.g. taxes, remuneration of directors, officers and other 
employees to the extent that such exceed amounts which are 
reasonable, certain premiums for insurance &c., and provision for 
any contingency to the extent that such contingencies are beyond 
reasonable expectation. As to these and other provisions, it was 
contended that they were uncertain in that they did not provide 
for the fixation of a precise amount or provide means for the 
ascertainment of such amount. ' I agree with the learned trial 
judge that there is no difficulty (as the parties before this 
litigation also agreed) in an ascertainment of amounts under all of 
the relevant heads by the Court itself; for example, under the last-
mentioned exception, if the parties were in controversy on this 
subject it would be for the Court to determine whether a particular 
contingency was in the circumstances beyond reasonable expecta-
tion. When the parties have shown by their conduct that they 
understand and can apply the terms of a contract without difficulty, 
a court should be very reluctant indeed to pay no attention to such 
conduct by holding that the terms of the contract are unintelligible 
by reason of uncertainty. I t is true that a court might require 
some explanation of some of the terms of the contract before it 
could interpret and apply them. I take as an example the exclusion 
from production costs of premiums for insurance " against risks 
which are not customarily covered by insurance." Before the 
Court could apply such a provision, as this it would be necessary 
to hear evidence. But where the parties have already applied 
provisions containing such a term and have agreed upon the result 
a court would be departing from all business reality if it were to 
hold that such a clause was so uncertain as either to make the whole 



5 4 HIGH COURT [ 1 9 4 9 . 

F T Y. LTD. 
V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Latham C.J. 

H. C. 01' A. contract, under which some hundreds of thousands of pounds had 

been paid, void, or at least to be void itself. 
Y O R K AIK parties agreed before Williams J . upon all the figures of 

CONDITION- costs. The total overhead costs during the relevant period were 
R E M I O M W - «•'greed by the parties to be £48,945. General overhead of the 

TION ( A / S I A . ) whole enterprise, including rent, administration expenses and other. 
similar allowable items, make up " overhead costs." The contest 
between the parties was as to the proper principle to be applied in 
allocating this amount between the Commonwealth contracts and 
the other work carried out by the company. ^ No expert evidence 
on this subject was given on behalf of the defendant. Expert 
witnesses for the plaintiff gave evidence with respect to possible 
methods of allocation. They rejected allocation on the basis of 
sales of products. The defendant upon appeal did not seek to 
support this basis. They gave evidence as to allocation on the 
basis of direct labour cost ; that is, upon a comparison of the direct 
labour cost of the Commonwealth contracts with the direct labour 
cost of other work. Direct labour cost is defined in the Standard 
Conditions as being " that portion of the factory wages which is 
productive in character and which is directly apphcable to the 
product or process." Another_ suggested method of allocation, 
which was supported by argument on the part of the defendant, 
but as to which he called no expert evidence, was allocation upon 
the basis of cost of sales. 

The learned trial judge accepted the évidence actually given on 
behalf of the plaintiiï and allocated the overhead costs upon the 
basis of direct labour costs. There is no doubt that there was 
evidence to support this conclusion. The defendant company did 
not manufacture the whole of the equipment which it supplied 
under the contracts. It obtained many parts from special con-
tractors and assembled them. His Honour said that the evidence 
of one witness left him " with the impression that perhaps the 
fairest method in such a case, and therefore in the present case, 
would be to apportion the overhead on the basis of cost of sales." 
But this method, the witness said, could be applied only upon the 
provision of adequate relevant data and appropriate calculations 
based thereon, and neither party had provided the necessary 
material. The defendant asks this Court to attempt to work out 
a distribution of overhead costs upon this basis and submits some 
doubtful, or at least disputable, calculations for that purpose. I 
can see no justification for adopting such a course. At the trial 
the defendant declined an opportunity to submit such material to 
the Court. The defendant alternatively contends that in effect the 



80C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 55 

learned trial judge decided that his decision was wrong, and that H. C. OF A. 
there should therefore be a new trial. A court frequently has to 
do its best with the evidence which is available, though it may be YOEK AIR 
apparent that other evidence, if it existed, might have led to a CONDITION-
dilierent result. The decision of the learned trial judge was 
supported by the evidence which the parties thought proper to TION (A/SIA.) 
tender, and the statement of his Honour that other evidence might P^ .̂̂ LTD. 
perhaps have produced a more accurate result if the necessary data THE 
were ascertainable and were provided gives no ground for allowing Ĵ̂ L̂TH" 
the defendant a new trial for the purpose of making a new case. 

I t is agreed that overhead costs in the relevant period, making 
allowances and excluding elements in accordance with the Standard 
Conditions, amounted to £48,945. The evidence of Mr. W. Scott, 
a Fellow and President of the Australasian Institute of Cost Account-
ants, with extensive experience in cost accounting, and of Mr. V. J . 
Murtagh, a cost accountant who was formerly an officer of the 
Department of Munitions, applied the principle of apportionment 
in accordance with direct labour costs, with the result that £17,256 
was said to be a reasonable allowance for overhead costs in respect 
of the munitions contracts. If this apportionment is taken to be 
correct there is no dispute that the amount overpaid under the 
contracts was £18,183 13s. 9d. It was agreed, however, that the 
defendant had a good counter claim for £2,781 6s. 9d. Accordingly 
his Honour gave judgment for the defendant, namely £15,402 7s. 
For the reasons which I have stated, I am of opinion that the 
decision of his Honour was correct and that the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

RICH J . I have carefully considered this appeal and cannot 
usefully add to the reasons contained in the decision of Williams J . 
with which I agree. 

The appeal should be dismissed. 

DIXON J . The appellant company, the defendant in the action, 
is a supplier of air conditioning and refrigeration equipment. It 
produces much of the equipment it supplies, partly by direct manu-
facture but mostly by means of sub-contracts. 

During the war it contracted with the Ministry of Munitions to 
provide portable cold storage rooms for the use of the American 
Forces. There were eight contracts, made at various dates from 
October 1942 to March 1944. It appears that the Ministry of 
Munitions had three descriptions of contracts that it was accustomed 
to make, fixed price contracts, maximum price contracts and cost 



56 HIGH COURT [1949. 
H. C. OF A. 

1949. 
YORK AIR 

CONDITION-
ING AND 

RBFKIGHRA-
TION ( A / S I A . 

PTY. LTD. 
V. 

"I'll E 
COMMON-
W E A L T i r . 

D i x o n ,r. 

plus contracts. The contracts with the appellant company were 
maximum price contracts. A price was named for each unit 
8U]}plied under the contract, but there was a claiise under which a 
reduction in the price might be made. The contracts took the form 
of orders which incorporated by reference clauses of the general 

) conditions of the Ministry of Munitions. 
One of the conditions so incorporated provided for the reduction 

of price. Two slightly differing versions of this clause were incor-
porated in different contracts. One version was as follows :—The 
price is (prices are) subject to check by theTDirector of Finance or 
his representative, and if the profit margin on ascertained costs in 
accordance with " standard conditions " exceeds ten per cent the 
price (prices) may be reduced to a figure which would include a 
profit margin of not less than ten per cent. 

The other version of the clause differed only in substituting for 
the references to ten per cent references to " the percentage shown 
in the order." But as the orders that incorporated this form of the 
clause mentioned ten per cent the result is the same in every case. 

The Ministry of Munitions had oiily one document called 
" Standard Conditions." I t is headed " Standard conditions applic-
able to contracts on a Cost Plus Profit Basis." I think that it is 
clear enough that it is to these standard conditions the general 
conditions refer, though this conclusion was contes'ted by the 
appellant company. 

The standard conditions deal with the ascertainment of production 
costs. 

The named prices of the eight contracts amounted in the aggregate 
to £315,002 18s. 5d. But of this sum three contracts accounted 
for £311,330 19s. 7d. the named prices of the remaining five aggre-
gating only £3,671 18s. lOd. While the contracts were in course 
of performance arrangements were made for progress payments. 
With respect to the five small contracts the Ministry agreed to, 
and did, pay the full price named, and the appellant company 
agreed to refund any amount found to have been overpaid on an 
investigation of costs. W'ith respect to one of the large contracts 
the Ministry a,greed to pay up to £148,000 in progress payments, 
the named contract price being £168,769 16s. Id. The Ministry 
appears to have requested an undertaking to refund which probably 
was meant to cover a reduction of price under the clause of the 
general conditions, but the undertaking given in the case of this 
contract does not seem to have been expressed to cover that event. 
The payments made in the event fell a little short of £148,000. In 
the case of the two other large contracts, the appellant company 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 57 

undertook to refund any amount found to be overpaid in considera-
tion of progress payments amounting to ninety per cent of tlie value 
of the respective orders. The amount of the progress payments 
actually made did not reach ninety per cent of the face value of the 
orders. The total amount paid with respect to all eight contracts 
was £276,005 9s. lOd. The Cost Investigation Branch of the 
Ministry of Munitions conducted an investigation of the costs of 
the execution of the eight contracts and finally in March 1946 the 
results led to a demand upon the company by the Ministry for a 
very large amount. I t is not clear whether figures for more than 
seven contracts were stated at that date, but in a letter from the 
Ministry to the appellant company of 17th July 1946 it appears 
that the claim of the Ministry was that on all eight contracts 
£18,183 13s. 9d. had been overpaid, that is paid in excess of cost 
plus ten per cent profit. 

On other contracts the Ministry owed the appellant company 
£2,311 19s. 9d. and the company shewed that on one of these 
contracts it had incurred a loss of £469 7s., which the Ministry 
agreed to allow for. These two amounts were deducted and brought 
the claim down to £15,402 7s. 

The Commonwealth brought the action to recover this sum. 
Williams J . heard the action and gave judgment for the Common-
wealth for the amount claimed. From his judgment the company 
now appeals. 

The principal grounds upon which the appellant company 
supports the appeal depend upon the interpretation of the provision 
of the general conditions relating to the reduction of price and upon 
the operation of the standard conditions to which that provision 
refers. The argument begins with the proposition, which I do not 
understand to be contested, that the prices named in the contract 
stand as the amounts for which the Ministry of Munitions incurred 
liability on behalf of the Commonwealth unless they are effectively 
reduced under the general conditions. If, therefore, it can be 
shewn that the clause in the general conditions is incapable of 
operation or that the attempt to put it into operation has failed or 
miscarried for any reason, the appellant company remains entitled 
to the full amount of the named prices. I t may be remarked that 
the company has not pressed this conception of the matter to its 
logical conclusion by counterclaiming for the difference between 
the aggregate of the named prices, namely £315,002 18s. 5d., and 
the amount it has received, £276,005 .9s. lOd. ; but that no doubt 
is not a material consideration. 

H . C . OF A . 

1949. 

Y O B K A I R 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R E F R I G E R A -

TION ( A / S I A . ) 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 

T H E 
COMMON-
WEALTH.. 

Dixon J. 



58 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. 
J 949. 

Y O R K A I K 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R.15FR1C5ERA-

PTY. L T D . 
V. 

THE 
(COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Dixon .r. 

The contention that on a proper view of the clause for the reduc-
tion of price it cannot operate, or has failed in this case to operate, 
to reduce the liability of the Commonwealth, rests on alternative 
reasons. 

First it is said that the words in the clause " may be reduced to 
TioN (A/SIA.) a figure which " &c. means " may be reduced by the parties to an 

agreed figure which " &c. The parties have not agreed upon the 
figure and so, it is said, that is an end of the question. I cannot 
agree in this interpretation of the clause. It appears to me 
obviously to mean that the Ministry of Munitions or some officer or 
officers of the Ministry may reduce the price, that is to say, that the 
government will reduce it. Then it is argued that, independently 
of the foregoing construction, the clause is bad for uncertainty. 
It is bad because it leaves uncertain how or by whom the reduction 
is to be effected ; and it is bad because it requires that the costs 
shall be ascertained according to the standard conditions and these 
do not give directions which are sufficiently certain. 

If, however, the submission that the provisions for reduction are 
bad for uncertainty is not accepted then the appellant company 
places reliance on a further objection. This objection proceeds on 
the basis that not to accept either the contention that under the 
clause the parties must agree on a reduction or the contention that 
it leaves uncertain who makes it or the contention that no sufficiently 
certain way is provided for ascertaining costs must mean first that 
the clause is read as giving to the Commonwealth or some one on 
behalf, of the Commonwealth power to make the reduction and 
secondly that costs can be ascertained as an objective fact and not 
as a matter of discretion or judgment. 

Be it so, says the appellant company. That means an exercise of 
an option by the Commonwealth to fix a price between the price 
named in the contract and the cost of executing the contract 
ascertained objectively plus ten per cent. The Commonwealth has 
purported to exercise the option and has adopted as the price a 
figure which it regarded as representing the minimum, viz. : cost 
plus ten per cent. Now, says the company, we shall show that the 
Commonwealth adopted an erroneous method of costing. The 
error lay in the manner of distributing the overhead expenses of 
the company between the contracts the subject of the suit, on the 
one hand, and, on the other hand, the rest of the operations of the 
company. An objective ascertainment of the costs discloses the 
error and what is more it discloses that on any proper method of 
allocating or attributing overhead expenses cost plus ten per cent 
must exceed the figure upon which the Commonwealth has pitched. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 59 

The figure is below tlie permitted limit. Accordingly the purported 
exercise of the option miscarried and the clause has never been put 
into eliective operation. Thus runs the argument. 

In my opinion the clause of the general conditions does not mean 
to leave the ascertainment of costs open as an objective fact. It 
means to entrust the ascertainment of costs for all purposes to the 
Director General of Finance or his representatives. That is the 
interpretation which I place upon the clause and, if it is right, it 
puts an end alike to the objection that the standard conditions are 
not sufficiently certain and to the further objection that the Com-
monwealth has gone below the limit of costs plus ten per cent 
objectively found. 

It meets the objection of uncertainty because it means that the 
standard conditions provide no more than a set of rules or directions 
for the guidance of the Director or his representatives in the per-
formance of an accountancy task committed to them. 

I t is an accountancy task involving a judgment or discretion 
which must be exercised by some one, and it appears to me that the 
clause confides it to the Director of Finance and his representatives. 

The interpretation I have placed on the clause puts an end to the 
objection that the Commonwealth has fixed a price below the limit 
of costs plus ten per cent ascertained objectively, because the costs 
are not to be ascertained objectively and because they have been 
ascertained by a Commonwealth authority, who for anything that 
appears, may be a representative of the Director Greneral. The 
authority is described as the Ministry of Munitions Cost Investi-
gation Branch. 

I shall return to the question of the identity of the authority 
or officers ascertaining the costs, but first I shall say why I think 
this is the correct interpretation of the clause in the general con-
ditions. The clause begins by saying that the price is subject to 
check by the Director of Finance or his representatives. I t then 
goes on " and if the profit on ascertained costs " &c. To suppose 
that " subject to check " means only that the Director of Finance 
may inform himself of the figures seems to me a little absurd. The 
opening words suggest that he is to ascertain whether the price 
accords with the principle embodied in the clause. Then the word 
" ascertained " naturally goes back to the check. " Ascertained " 
used alone is a word which provokes the question " by whom." 
The answer to the question lies in the opening words of the clause. 
The subject of the provision is the costing of the production of 
goods, or it may be, for the clause is general, of the erection of 
buildings or of the execution of work. 

H . C . OF A . 

1949. 

Y O R K A I R 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R E F R I G E R A -

TION ( A / S I A . ) 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

Dixon J. 



(iÜ H IGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. Qost accounting depends in many matters upon the judgment or 
1949. opinion of the accountant and the interpretation of such a clause 

YORK A I B approaclied with well nigh a presumption that it 
CoMiiTioN- contemplates the ascertainment of the costs, if not by the normal 

iNo AND ^ operation of the system the contractor employs, then by some 

P T Y . LTD. 
V. 

THE 
COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Dixon J. 

RKFRIOERA 
T i o N (A/SIA.) a p p o i n t e d a u t h o r i t y . 

The clause is of course drawn compendiously and without pre-
cision. But 1 think that an intention sufficiently appears that the 
Director of Finance or his representative is to ascertain the costs 
and in doing so is to take the standard conditions as a guide. 

The appellant's counsel naturally disputed this interpretation 
and for a time during the argument the respondent's counsel dis-
claimed it. Perhaps the latter was oppressed with the fact that 
at the trial neither side had turned its attention to the question 
who had ascertained the costs and he may have feared that as the 
general burden of proof was upon the plaintiff a deficiency in the 
evidence would react against the latter. 

The want of information about the Director of Finance and his 
representatives has caused me some difficulty. But it does appear 
that the work was done by the Branch of the Ministry of Munitions 
whose duty it was to investigate contractors' costs. I t appears 
that the costs in a large number of contracts, either costs plus 
contracts or maximum price contracts, were exaniined by this 
Branch, and it further appears that the standard conditions accord-
ing to which it was done were issued by the Director of Finance. 
In these circumstances I think that, in the absence of anything to 
indicate the contrary, it should be presumed or inferred that the 
accountants of the Cost Investigation Branch were his representa-
tives. If, however, contrary to the view I have expressed, it was 
the proper interpretation of the clause in the general conditions 
that the ascertainment of the costs of executing the contracts was 
not left to the Director of Finance and his representatives, but was 
left open, so that the costs of performing the contract, costs accord-
ing to the standard conditions, should be treated as a matter of 
objective fact, then I do not think I should be prepared to say that 
the directions given in the standard conditions, considered as the 
terms of a contract, were sufficiently certain. 

I t is enough to mention the following matters. In the directions 
for finding the production costs the standard conditions say that 
they are the sum of the direct material cost, the direct labour cost, 
the direct expenses, and the overhead expenses. Direct labour 
cost is to be that portion of the factory wages which is productive 
in character and which is directly applicable to the product or 



80 C.L.R.] OP AUSTRALIA. 61 

process. Direct expense means any expense which relates to and 
is directly applicable to the product or process. The overhead 
expense is defined as any other cost or expense attributable to the 
contract which is not conveniently chargeable directly to the 
product or process and which is not a cost or expense disallowed by 
these conditions. 

Now this last doubtless includes both the overhead expenses of 
the factory and the general administrative expenses of the company. 
To find what proportion of these expenses is attributable to each 
of the eight contracts the subject of this suit, it is necessary to 
apportion or allocate them according to some chosen standard 
among the various things produced or the works executed. The 
choice of the basis of apportionment is a discretionary act, particu-
larly in the case of general administrative expenses, " head office 
overheads." Although the choice should be determined by con-
siderations to which cost accountants are alive, it is in the end 
nothing but a matter of subj ective opinion and in many cases the 
choice must be almost arbitrary. In the present case the appellant 
company used one method, the cost accounting branch of the 
Ministry of Munitions another and an expert witness preferred a 
third. Williams J . was impressed with the last, no doubt rightly 
so, and would have adopted it, if the parties had provided him with 
the materials for obtaining the result of applying it. The method 
employed by the appellant company was to allocate the overhead 
expenses to the contracts in the proportion which the price of the 
contract bore to the total sales during the supposedly appropriate 
period. That of the Ministry was to allocate them in the proportion 
which the direct labour costs of the contract bore to the total direct 
labour costs of the company during such a period. The third and 
preferable method was to employ the proportion which the cost of 
production, at all events direct labour and materials, ascribed to 
the contract bore to the like total costs of the company during the 
appropriate period. Doubtless there are other methods. There is 
no external test for choosing the method. 

I t may be possible for a court to apply the definition of direct 
labour cost and that of direct expense, though there evidently are 
difficulties. 

In the definition of direct material costs " aids to manufacture " 
are mentioned and are inferentially included. Perhaps this expres-
sion might be made more certain of application by evidence of 
what is understood to come within it, but otherwise it too seems to 
involve difficulties. So does a provision which excludes the remun-
eration of directors and officers and employees to the extent that 

H . C. OF A . 
1949. 

Y O R K A n t 
CONDITION-

ING AND 
R E F R I G E R A -

TION ( A / S I A . ) 
P T Y . L T D . 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
WEALTH. 

IMxon J. 



62 HIGH COURT [1949. 

H. C. OF A. they exceed amounts that are reasonable taking the size and 
character of the contractor's business into consideration, the nature 

YO R K AIR services rendered and the remuneration usually paid in a 

CONDITION- similar business. No doubt it is true that, except over the allocation 
RmrRiaERA- overhead expenses, the parties did not before the suit raise any 

TION (A/SIA.) question as to the manner in which these directions have been 
I 'TY. L T D . 

«1. 
THE 

COMMON-
WEALTH. 

Dixon J. 

applied in the present case. No doubt it is also true that the 
courts do not hold a contractual provision unenforceable on the 
ground of uncertainty unless no external standard or test of its 
operation is provided enabling the courts to ascertain the hability 
of the party as distinguished from simply imposing it upon him. 

But in the present case the choice of the method of apportioning 
administrative overhead expenses makes a great difference to the 
liabilities arising from the contracts, the parties are at issue about 
it and I do not see what test or method is provided by the standard 
conditions for deciding the issue. 

I would, therefore, have been disposed to think that there was 
no sufficient certainty in this part of the standard conditions and 
therefore in the clause of the general conditions had I not been of 
opinion that the ascertainment of the costs was made the province 
of the Director of Finance and his representatives. But as it is I 
think the objection of uncertainty fails. 

The appellant company however, put forward two further answers 
to the claim of the Commonwealth. 

The first is that the clause authorizing the reduction of the price 
must be put into operation within a reasonable time and that more 
than a reasonable time had elapsed before the Ministry of Munitions 
determined to reduce the prices. 

The clause for the reduction of price might be brought into opera-
tion in a given case before the price was paid or after the named 
price had been paid provisionally. 

There is no express restriction upon the time within which the 
reduction must be made. But in the first case it is difficult to 
suppose that payment might be withheld indefinitely pending the 
ascertainment of the costs and the decision of the Commonwealth 
as to the amount to which the price should be reduced ; and in the 
second case it is equally difficult to suppose that the contractor is 
to remain exposed indefinitely to the possibility of a reduction being 
made resulting in the imposition of a liability upon him to refund 
part of the payment. 

The ordinary prima-facie rule is that when a contract provides 
for the doing of an act and there is no express provision as to time 
the law implies that it must be done within a reasonable time. 



80 C.L.R.] OF AUSTRALIA. 63 

V. 
T H E 

COMMON-
W E A L T H . 

Dixon .r. 

I should therefore, be disposed to accept the contention that the H. C. or A. 
costs must be ascertained and the election to reduce must be ' 
exercised within a reasonable time. 

, , , , . 1 1 - Y O R K A I R 

What IS a reasonable time is a question of fact to be determined CONDITION-

in the light of all the circumstances. Was a reasonable time RE^PR^EL 
exceeded ? TION ( A / S I A . ) 

In the circumstances of the present case I do not think it was. 
The work of checking went to the company's knowledge. Neither 
then nor later was any question of delay raised. 

There is little evidence as to the work involved in ascertaining 
the costs. But the contracts were large. The difficulties of the 
times were considerable. 

I t would seem that the execution of the contracts had not all 
been completed when, under a clause of the general conditions 
allowing of the termination of contracts, the Commonwealth brought 
performance to a stop in September 1945. 

In these circumstances I do not think that more than a reasonable 
time had elapsed before the notifications of March and July 1946 
were given stating the amounts repayable. 

The other answer set up by the company to the Commonwealth's 
claim relates to the three large contracts and not to the five small 
contracts. It is that the Commonwealth voluntarily paid the 
amounts of the progress payments and that the plaintiff is under 
no liability to repay the money. The engagement on the part of 
the company to repay the money was- conditional, it is said, on 
ninety per cent of the price being paid in the case of two contracts 
and in the case of the third of £148,000, and this was not done. 

The nature of the contract and the circumstances show that both 
parties knew that the final hability under the contract was yet to 
be ascertained when the payments were made and received. 

The proportion of the named prices that it was intended to with-
hold was fixed, doubtless because it was not anticipated that the 
reduction would be greater, but that is no ground for imputing to 
the Commonwealth an intention of making the payments once for 
all. When the company gave express undertakings, it will be 
recalled that the consideration was stated to be the making of 
progress payments of ninety per cent' in two cases and up to 
£148,000 in the third. But this does not appear to me to have 
meant to change the character of the progress payments, which 
was that of payments made and received on account of a liability 
yet finally to be ascertained. 

Such a payment is prima facie to be considered provisional. 
When the liability has been ascertained the residue of the money 



04 HIGH COURT [1949. 
11. c. oi- A, ]ieg ill the payee's liands un-applied to the purpose for which it was 

received, namely the discharge of the ultimate debt. 
YOI ^ \IR found to have been paid provisionally and not'finally, 
CoNniTioN- all difficulty disappears, in my opinion, and the balance can be 
Rm-riuera r'i'-'ovored in an action of money had and received. 

T I O N ' ( A / S I A . ) I think that WUliams J. rightly gave judgment for the plaintifi" 
for the amount claimed and the appeal should be dismissed with P T V . L T D . 

I'lik: costs. 
CO.MMOK-W P.ALTll. 

J M C T I E R N A N J. In my opinion the appeal should be dismissed. 
I have read the reasons of his Honour the Chief Justice and agree 

with them. 
W E B B J. I would allow this appeal and order a new trial. 
On the view taken by WiU'iams J. as to the method of apportion-

ment and on the evidence given by the Commonwealth itseK— 
hidden away in two of its many exhibits and not pointed out to his 
Honour—the probabilities are that the Commonwealth obtained 
judgment for perhaps £9,000 too much. This is a heavy penalty on 
the company merely for making a wrong submission as to the appor-
tionment of overhead and not relying on any alternative submis-
sion. I t is really a penalty because the Commonwealth is not 
entitled to the money under the contract. The failure of the 
company to rely on a cost-of-sales apportionment, and to point to 
the Conunonwealth's evidence in support of it, was not due to 
negligence. I t was deliberate. But however erroneous its sub-
mission may have been judgment should not be given against it 
for a greater amount than the evidence warrants. On a new trial 
the Commonwealth's figures in Exhibits " R " and " V " might 
be proved inaccurate, but if so it would be because of the Common-
wealth's attack on them. The company accepts them. In these 
unusual circumstances, I thiuk a new trial is called for with an 
appropriate order as to costs. 

Appeal dismissed with coste. 

Solicitors for the appellant : Purve-s, Moodie <£• Storey. 
Solicitor for the respondent: G. A. TFateo«, Cro^ra Solicitor for 

the Commonwealth. J. B. 


